I MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

IHE MARYLANII-NATTONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Items
MCPB 1-18-07
MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 8, 20076
TO: Montgomery County Planning Board
VIA: Faroll Hamer, Acting Director
FROM: Rose Krasnow, Chief * Joly %
Development Review Division
(301) 495-4591
SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION of AHeged Violation regarding Construction of a

Fence without Site Plan Approval
Sanctions/Plan of Compliance

PROJECT NAME: Candle Ridge and Essex Place II (East Village of Montgomery Village)
CASE #: 8-84014, 8-84015, 8-85073

REVIEW BASIS: Div. 59-D-3.6 of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance
ZONE: Town Sector

LOCATION: Southeast of East Village Avenue, and east of Goshen Road

MASTER PLAN:  Gaithersburg Vicinity Master Plan Amended 1988 and 1990

RESPONDENT: East Village Homes Association

HEARING DATE: January 18, 2007

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

o Finding that the wrought iron fence was built without obtaining site plan approval.

o Removal of the fence to restore circulation between the East Village and North Village
Communities.

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Chairman’s Office: 301 495.4605  Fax: 301.495.1320
www.MCParkandPlanning.org E-Mail: mcp-chairman@mncppc.org
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PROCEDURAL PREFACE:

This item has been noticed as a public hearing during which the Board will consider whether a
site plan violation has occurred with respect to the construction of a wrought iron fence by the
respondent. If the Board does not find any violation, then this matter will be concluded. If the
Board does find a violation, then it will proceed immediately to consider any citations and/or
cotrective action that it may elect to impose. Based on staff’s recommendation that the Board
find a violation, staff has also included herein a recommended compliance program.

I. Project Description Site and Surrounding Vicinity

East Village Homes Corporation is a community association located in Montgomery Village,
Maryland. consisting of single family homes and townhomes within Montgomery Village,
Maryland. It contains 1,389 single family detached units and townhomes that are divided into
eleven subdivisions. The subdivisions at issue are Candle Ridge, located southeast of East
Village Avenue and east of Goshen Road, and Essex Place II, which is also located southeast of
East Village Avenue and east of Candle Ridge. These subdivisions sit to the north of Picton, a
subdivision which is part of the North Village Homes Corporation in Montgomery Village.
North Village has 888 single family homes and townhouses, divided among seven subdivisions.
To the west is a comunercially zoned shopping center.
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I1. Overall Deseription of Montgomery Village

Montgomery Village was one of the first planned residential communities in Maryland. In 1962
the Kettler Brothers (Clarence, Charles and Milton) purchased the Walker Farm, which
contained 412 acres. Over time they purchased an additional 7 farms. In 1965, the Montgomery
County Council granted the town sector zone classification to these properties, which became
Montgomery Village. The first residents moved in on September 25, 1967. Soon thereafter, a
number of amenities were added, including the Montgomery Village Golf Course, Lake
Whetstone, and the Montgomery Village Swim Center. Today, Montgomery Village is an
unincorporated area that covers 2566 acres. The village now has more than 40,000 residents,
who either belong to one of 10 homes corporations, are members of one of 11 condominium
associations, or are tenants in one of four rental complexes.

On October 17, 1966, the Montgomery Village Foundation, Inc., Articles of Incorporation were
officially filed. In 1970, the Foundation received its nonprofit designation. The foundation
provides services to the Village that mirror those provided by a city government. The foundation
has the authority to collect assessments to meet the costs of preserving and maintaining more
than 320 acres of open space, the recreational facilities, the roads, parking lots, and so forth. The
Foundation also provides management services, for a fee, to some, but not all, of the homeowner
associations. It is important to note that with respect to the current case, the Foundation provides
management services to East Village, but not to North Village.

II1. Prior Approvals

As Montgomery Village developed, numerous site plans were reviewed by Park and Planning.
There appear to be three relevant site plans in this case. The first is Site Plan #8-84014, which
covered the Medes and the Suffolk subdivisions in East Village. These subdivision names no
longer exist in East Village, and according to Aimee Winegar, Community Manager for the Fast
Village Homes Corporation (EVHC), this plan approval was based on an earlier construct and is
no longer relevant. At least part of the Medes and Suffolk plan is also covered by Site Plan #8-
84015 which is the Candle Ridge Subdivision. Interestingly enough, both #8-84014 and #8-
84015 were approved on the same day, despite the fact that the areas covered appear to overlap.
Both were approved by the Board on February 9, 1984, and the opinions were issued on
February 21, 1984 (Attachment 1). The third site plan that is involved is #8-85073, which
covered the subdivision in East Village known as Essex Place I1. It was approved by the Board
on September 12, 1985 and the opinion was issued on September 17, 1985. (Attachment 2). Itis
important to note that the degree of detail provided in the staff reports and site plan drawings for
all of these plans is extremely limited compared to today’s standards.

IV. Issues Surrounding the Alleged Violation

On August 3, 2006, a contractor hired by the East Village Homes Corporation began
construction of a 1600 — 1700 foot long steel fence, on property entirely owned by East Village.
The fence effectively separates the Fast Village subdivisions cited above (Candle Ridge and
Essex Place II) from the Picton subdivision in North Village, The fence, which actually crosses
pathways that provided pedestrian access between the two communities, containg numerous
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signs that read “Private Yards, No Trespassing — Trespassing and Vandalism to Fence will be
Prosecuted.” The Homes Association failed to obtain either a building permit from the
Department of Permitting Services or a Site Plan Amendment from MNCPPC prior to
construction. Moreover, although North Village was aware that a fence was being
contemplated, they were given less than a week’s notice that a decision had been made to move
forward with the construction of the fence, and they were given no real opportunity for input.
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On September 5, 2006, the
Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services issued a Notice
of Violation to Aimee Winegar,
community manager of the East
Village Homes Corporation, for
constructing the fence without an
issued permit (Attachment 3). The
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Department of Permitting Services. The Site Plan shall delineate actual fence location and

any proposed future installation to scale including street or pathway closings.”

On September 18, 2006, MNCPPC issued a Notice of Violation to East Village Homes
Corporation {DRD0000060), which cited them for building a fence that was not shown on their
site plan (Attachment 4). That violation mistakenly called for the fence to be removed within
fifteen days or for a site plan amendment to be filed. Because that course of action was not what
staff had been directed to do, the citation was withdrawn and a new one - DRD0O000061 - was
issued on Qctober 2, 2006 (Attachment 5). The new citation gave East Village fifteen days to
remove the fence or request a violation hearing in front of the Planning Board. A letter
requesting a hearing and dated October 2, 2006 was received on October 23, 2006. (Artachment
6)

On Tuesday, October 31%, staff met with representatives of East Village, including their
attorneys, Casey Moore and Steve Orens of Miles & Stockbridge; their property manager, Aimee
Winegar; and their HOA President, Terry O’Grady. They said that the fence, which cost
$70,000 ($64,000 for the fence and $6000 for associated costs, such as a survey), was installed
because the residents of East Village had been asking management to do something about
repeated incidents of vandalism, burglaries, and so forth (Attachment 7). The Association’s
management had been in contact with the County Police (Germantown — District 6) and had
asked the police to do a Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design survey. They also
sent an email to Michael Ma of Development Review in April of *06 asking about the need for
an amendment to build a fence but never received a response.

On July 27, 2006 (a week before construction began) Ms. Winegar sent an email to Michael
Eckloff, property manager of North Village, that clearly indicated that the management of East
Village had been considering building the fence separating Candle Ridge and Essex Place II
from Picton for some time (Attachment 8). That email, which was forwarded by Mr. Eckloff to
Dennis Barnes, President of the North Village Homes Association Board, states that the East
Village Board had voted to proceed with the installation of a fence. It went on to say that before
construction would begin the property line would be surveyed, but that the surveyors were
already in the community. It suggested that Mr. Eckloff might want to notify the residents of
North Village about the fence, and stated that access to East Village Avenue would still be
available by using the path between Butterwick Way and Safeway, by using the PEPCO right of
way, and through Welbeck Way “as long as the property is respected.” It did not give a date that
construction would actually begin or indicate that it was imminent.

On November 21%, staff met with representatives of North Village, including Chris Hitchens,
attorney; Dennis Barnes, HOA President; Jeanne Powell, Treasurer of the North Village Board;
and Cheryl Watson, Board member and resident of Picton. In their opinion, the key issue was
that the path along Butterwick Way had been blocked by the fence, which made handicapped
access from Picton to East Village Avenue very difficult. The alternate path proposed by East
Viilage was too steep for wheelchairs, was densely wooded, dark, and fult of litter. They
acknowledged that their management company, CMI, had some preliminary discussions with
Ms. Winegar regarding the fence, but when they had asked East Village to update them on the
status of the fence, they were told nothing was being done. They also ciaimed that no one from
East Village had ever come to the North Village Board to discuss their concerns that the spate of



vandalism and burglaries were either being perpetrated by residents of Picton or that Picton
provided a convenient escape route for those who were responsible, which was now being
alleged. They pointed out that North Village has a paid security force but that East Village does
not. They also said that it had quickly become clear to the children of Picton that they lived “on
the wrong side of the fence,” which was damaging to their self-esteem. The representatives from
North Village made it clear that they wanted the fence removed in its entirety and that East
Village should help defray the legal expenses that North Village had incurred.

Following the meeting, Ms. Watson offered to share the notes that she had taken since the fence
was first installed, as well as a number of pictures and some additional correspondence. These
are included as Attachment 9. Another leiter dated December 28, 2006 was received from Ms.
Watson that summarizes a number of problems created by the fence (Attachment 10).

V. Additional Relevant Information

When DPS went to East Village to issue a citation for construction of the steel fence without a
building permit, they observed posts and a chain across Welbeck Way, a private road that
extends from Snouffer School Road, through Picton, and into East Village. Further investigation
revealed that this chain had been in place for many years and had been installed by North Village
(not East Village), apparently when the tot lot adjacent to the road had been installed. DPS
issued a citation to North Village on September 6, 2006 (Attachment 11), and required that the
posts and chains be removed or that a modification of the appropriate site plan be sought from
MNCPPC. Representatives of North Village state that the chain had been installed for safety
reasons, since Welbeck Way is a narrow road without sidewalks and is located immediately
adjacent to the tot lot. Although no one in either community had voiced concern about the
presence of this chain over the years, or the fact that it limited accessibility or connectivity
between the communities, North Village removed the chain immediately after receiving the DPS
citation. (Attachment 12). However, the East Village steel fence was supposed to have a gate
across this same road, at the intersectioin of Welbeck and Ravenglass Way, north of the chain.
This gate was put on hold at the request of Chris Hitchens, attorney for North Village
(Attachment 13)

It is also worth mentioning that when Picton learned more fully of the concerns regarding safety
in East Village, they pulled together a Neighborhood Watch program for their own community
and proposed that the two communities implement the Watch program in unison.

VI. Staff Analysis

Had East Village submitted a site plan amendment to build the fence before it was actually
constructed, staff’s recommendation would have been to deny. This would have been based
strictly on the issue of pedestrian circulation. The opinions for both Candle Ridge (#8-84015)
and the Medes and the Suffolk (#8-04014) made a finding that “the locations of the buildings and
structures, the open spaces, the landscaping, and the pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems
are adequate, safe and efficient. Moreover, Candle Ridge had a condition (#2), which stated:
“Provision of pathway connections in accordance with the Development Plan.” The Medes and
the Suffolk had a very similar condition 2, which stated “Provision of pathway connections in




general conformance with those shown on the Development Plan.” Unfortunately, the Planning
Department no longer seems to have copies of the Development Plans, but it is evident that good
pedestrian connections were considered essential, Although the opinion for #8-85073 (Essex
Place II) does not have any conditions relating to pedestrian connectivity, the Butterwick Way
path, which is of primary concern in this case, is a path that goes through Candle Ridge.

Respondent submitted a document entitled “East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report”
(Attachment 14) In support off the assertion that fences are common throughout Montgomery
Village and, in fact, are “the rule on Private Property.”' In many cases, however, the arguments
and pictures presented in this report seem to work against them. For example, the report points
out that every house in Picton (214 homes) has a board-on-board privacy fence, and that there
are 90 board-on-board privacy fences in Essex Place and Candle Ridge. However, such board-
on-board privacy fences for individual units in townhouse communities are very common and
are quite different, in staff’s opinion, from an extremely long, steel fence that was built to
separate adjacent subdivisions.

The materials provided by East Village go on to say that there are many fences on community
property throughout Montgomery Village. However, as their own documentation demonstrates,
many of these, such as the ones installed around ponds and at the top of retaining walls, are
required by code for safety reasons.” They also cite fences installed by the Montgomery Village
Foundation around recreation areas, but these, too, serve a very specific, needed, purpose.3 They
state that there is only one other fence in East Village that exists on community property, and
that fence “serves to keep people out of the relatively deep Glenbrooke storm water management
pond.”4 Indeed, a thorough review of the fence report makes it clear that the majority of the
fences throughout the village are either board-on-board fences to provide privacy to individual
townhouses or are split rail fences uses to separate communities from roadways, parking areas or
similar facilities. The only fences cited that comes close to the nature of the steel fence are chain
link fences that were installed in the Stedwick subdivision.” These chain link fences appear to be
primarily in wooded areas away from homes, and serve specific purposes such as directing foot
traffic away from greenspace and streams and separating a high density residential area from the
PEPCO right of way.

East Village argues that the police support the fence as a means of reducing crime. For this, they
cite the Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design assessment, submitted by the police to
Ms. O’Grady, on November 6, 2006 (Attachment 15). It is true that on Page 7 of their report,
they state the following with respect to the fence:

* The use of the wrought iron fence defines the boundaries of the East Village

community from the Picton community and it discourages trespassing and cut-through

from both communities onto private property. The wrought iron fencing is attractive,

presents a positive image, and is durable and somewhat resistant to vandalism.”

' East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report, Page 2
? Ibid, p. 11

_ loig,

~ Ibid, p. 11

* Ibid, p. 13

° |bid, p. 18



This statement, however, was in response to the fence when it had already been constructed.
There is no evidence that the police ever recommended that such a fence be built.

In a similar manner, East Village points out that they received correspondence from many
residents (Attachment 16) in support of the fence. Again, however, this cotrespondence was
received after the fence had been installed. Moreover, the Gazette has printed letters from
residents, including people from East Village, who do not support the fence (Attachment 16). It
seems evident that East Village Management, in an attempt to address concerns about safety,
rushed to judgment and proceeded to construct the fence without the full participation of its own
residents, much less the residents of Picton.

It is interesting to note that the fence no longer effectively serves the purpose for which it was
intended (preventing any through movement between Picton and Candle Ridge/Essex Place 11 )
because North Village removed the chain that had been in place across Welbeck Way for many
years and the gate across the road has not yet been installed. However, staff does not find that
the Welbeck Way access is sufficient from the standpoint of handicapped access. For Picton
residents such as Ms, Watson, whose daughter is handicapped, access to East Village Avenue via
Welbeck is a more indirect route, and it is more dangerous, since the road has no sidewalks.
Moreover, as discussed above, the tall steel fence, with the signs that clearly send a strong “No
Trespassing” message, divides communities that, based on the original site plans, were clearly
intended to be connected.

In light of all of the above, staff finds that a site plan violation has occurred.

VII. Sanctions/Plan of Compliance

Section 50-41¢ of Section 50-41(c) of the Montgomery County Code provides guidance on
imposition of civil fines and penalties. In the case of the East Village fence, there appears to be
evidence, based on the April email to Michael Ma, that management was aware that it might be
necessary to seek a site plan amendment. Therefore, the fact that the community proceeded to
build before obtaining a response makes this a more willful violation.

Rather than recommend a fine, staff recommends that the entire fence be removed no later than
March 1, 2007, Should the fence not be removed by this date, a fine will accumulate at the rate
of $500 per day. Since the fence cost approximately $70,000 to install, and since removal of the
fence will require a further expenditure of funds, it is clear that East Village will suffer
substantial a substantial financial loss as a result of this site plan violation. However, restoration
of the connectivity between the two communities, and the need to establish better relationships
among neighbors in communities that are all part of Montgomery Village, is of primary
importance. Removal of the fence in its entirety appears to be the only way to achieve these
aims.

Attachment 1: Staff Reports & Opinions for Site Plan #8-84014 and 8-84015
Attachment 2; Staff Report & Opinion for Site Plan #8-85073

Attachment 3: Notice of Violation to East Village from DPS

Attachment 4: Notice of Violation from MNCPPC to East Village




Attachment 5:
Attachment 6:
Attachment 7:
Attachment 8:
Attachment 9:

Aftachment 10:
Attachment 11:
Attachment 12:
Attachment 13:
Attachment 14:
Attachment 15:
Attachment 16:
Attachment 17:

Corrected Notice of Violation from MNCPPC to East Village

Letter from East Village requesting a violation hearing

Example of a crime in East Village

Email from Aimee Winegar to Michael Eckloff

Notes, pictures and related correspondence from Ms. Cheryl Watson
Additional Correspondence from Ms. Watson dated 12/18/06

DPS Notice of Violation to North Village re: the chain across Welbeck Way
Letter from North Village to DPS regarding removal of chain
Correspondence regarding steel gate across Welbeck Way

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report

Crime Prevention through Environmental Design Report
Correspondence from East Village residents in support of the fence
Letters printed in the Gazette expressing opposition to the fence



ATTACHMENT 1

STAFF REPORTS & OPINIONS
FOR SITE PLANS #8-84014 AND #8-85015
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD
OPINIOHN

Date: Sebruary 2L, THEL

Site Plan Review # =340%

Prﬂjtﬂt: The Meaes and The Aok
On Depsmber 23 1oH3 Wilidam N. Huriey submitted an applica-

e = 2
ti¢n. Tor the approval of & site plan 1or property in the Towr Sechor
zone. The application was designated Site Plan Review f R

On Febuarr G, JAB4 4ite Plan Review # Z-3u0LL wae brought
nefor= the Montgomery County Planning Board for @ pubiic nearing.
A- the public hearing, the Montzomasry County Planning Board heard
testinmony and received evidencs? submitted in the record on the
applicatiorn. Based on the testimony and evidence presented by
+ha staff and on the staff report wJith modificaticns to the =on-
ditions hereby adopted Dby the Montgomery Counly Planning Board,
which is attached hereto snd mads a part herenf, the MontZomery
county Planning Board finds:

1. 4the site plan meets all of the t:guirements of the Ions
‘n which it is located;

5. the loecations of the puildinags and struciures, the open
spaces, the lantscaping, and the pedestrizn =nd venicular
circulation systems are adequate, safe and efficient)

7, eagh structure and use 18 compatible witnh other uses and
other site plans and with esistin. and prupolen ad jecent
development.

5., tne Site Plan is ronsistent with the appraved
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Wenr ooy S IR TOWT it A Dayilormant FLIEN.

ard approves th= sita Flan subject 0 the following gonditions:
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Submittal of an acceptable tot lot laycut and cereenlng plan including appropriate
patiway connections hebween The Suffolk and Ploticon

Provision of patimay connectlons In general conformance with those shown on the
Developmert Plarn.

Subtmitial of an acceptable landscaping, lightling, ard screening plan including
the trdication of supplemental trees If exdsting trees do ot exist in the fleld
1n the locations where trees are shown to be preserved,

Tmkiteation o Sne record plats of a 10 foot wide pubilic utillitles egaement. on
botl; sides of all publlc streets.

Submittal of an acceptable development program and site plan enforfenent apreemenl .

Submittal of an zccaptatle set of homeowners assoclatlon document.




. Wonda Ttem: 22

Apenda Date: Fabruary 9, 19484
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MEMORANDUM

p T0: Mot gomery County Planning Board G
5 ‘
FROM: Staff, Urban Design Division ﬁ
SUBJECT: Site Plan Review #3—84014 ’

The Medes and The Suffolk )

East Viltage Area of Montgomery Viflage T.wn Sector Lone
EFast af Goshen Roagd and North of snoutfers Schoal R[oac
Gaitnersburg Vicinity Planning Area

. i
i 1
i3 Staft Recommendation :
o 1
_ APPROVAL subject to the following conditions: 0
: 1. Submittal of an acceptable tot lot laysut and screening plan including %
appropriate pathway connections between The Suffcli and Picton 'E
; 2. Praovision of pathway cornnectioni n general conformance with those i
L shown on tie Development Flan '1
3. submittal of an acceptable Lanascaning, Lighting, angd screering plan
h including the indication of cupplemental trees if existing irees do
e not exist in the fielg in tre locations where trees are shown to be
- preserved )
i 4. Indication on the recard plats of a 13 foot wide public utilities :
sasement on both sides of all public streers i
3 1

5. Submittal of an acceptable development worogram  and site plan
enfarcement agreement

6. Submittal of an accectable set of homecwners association dgcuments J

Staff Report -w

k. This site plan contains two areas in the East Village portion of the
Montgomery Village Town Sector. The Medes contains 28 townhouses north of

¢ Montgomery Village Avenue and The Suffolk contains 97 tounhouses south of ]
- Montgomery Village Avenue and immediately north of the ~xisting back—to-back 3
toenhouse community of Picton which is also in Montyomery Village. ]




The Bevelopment Plan for the East village indicates that the existing Pictan
community is to have two points of access from Mcntgomery Yillage Avenue and
tnat the pxisting temporary access from snouffers School Road is to be
eliminated. Only one of these 45 nhowr on the site plan as submitted. In
order tu conform to the bevelopment Plan, Butterwick Way in The Suftolk weold
need Un be extenged to canngct with existing Welbeck Way in Picton to provide
the second point of access.

The staff feals that there would be no problam it the circulation were ta
remain as shown on this site plan which would inciude making the temporary
access from Snguffers 3chocl Road permanent.

There is an existing tot tot between The sutifolk and Picton. 1t needs to be
chown nn the site pian and dppropriate ALLess pravided to it from The Suffolk.
As it is immediasteiy adjacent to ane Af the connecting roadways adeguate
sereening needs Lo be provided to s2parate it ferom the roadway. [f adequate
screening cannot be provided it should be moved further from the roadway.

Additional pathways are needed to provide pedestrian access within The Suffolk

and to it and the major recreatian areas elong Fulks Lake from Picton.

Within the Medes wooded areas Are shown tc be Left undisturbed, These areas
are to provide part of the landscaping, Supplemental trees should be shawn on
the landscaping plan 5o that trees wilt e planted in thase areas (if nope in
fact exist in the areas or it they are unacie to be prasarved because of their

praximity to the edge of the roadways).
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MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Eﬁ‘ §787 Georgia Avenua « Stver Spring, Meryiand 20810-3780

MOYTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING EOARD

OPINICH
Date: Fetruary 2L, 1484
Site Plan Review # B-8401%
Frojeet: Tne Reach
on Uscerber 23, 1983 | William M. Hurley submitted an applica-

tion for tne approval of a site plan Tor preperty in the Town Ssctor
zone. The application was designated Site Plan Review #

B—ﬁﬂ;g]‘; .

On °ﬁbn'iﬂ:’ g, 1ggs , Site Plan Review 4 e was brought
before the Montgomery County Flanning Board Eor a public hearing.
At the public hearing, the Montgomery County Planning Board heard
testimony and received evidence submitted in the record on the
application. Based on the testimony and evidence presented by
the staff and on the stafl report with modifications to the con-
ditions hsreby adopted by the Montgomery County Planning Boeard,
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, the Montgomery
County Planning Beoard finds:

1, the site plan meets all of the requirements of the zone
in which it is located;

2. the locations of the buildings and structures, the open
spaces, the lancdscaping, aud the padestrian and vehicuiar
circulation systems are adequate, safe an3 efficient;

2. each structure and use is compatinle with other uses and
othar site plans and wWith existing and proposed adjacent
developrent.

B, the Site Plan is consistant with the approved

1 7ape i oSO LEUELUHEY

and approves the Site Plan subject te the following conditiona:
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Pevision ¢f cul-de-sac al the end of Fulks Farm Road.
provislon of pathway connectlons in accordance with the Development Flan.

Provimion af an scceptable tof 1o i the open ares betind lots 14 through
37 Including asppropriate pathwey connectlons to Sertioms 3 znd 3.

Provigion of a bemparery SEPEEncy y turm=around on Delerls Drive or
he extanaion of Delcrls Drive threugh Section 38 to Pulle Parm Rosd prior
to the oocupancy of any units on Deleris Drive.

P/ A
Indication of the record plats o' & 10 Foob wpde public utiilties easement
on both sidefol 21l public streets.

supmittal of an accepiable landscaping, lightlng and sereening plan.

qubmittal of an sceeptable develovment program and site vlan enforcement
agrement .

Submittal of an acceptable set ol NOMEOWNOrsS assoclatlon documents.

A1l construction trafidc is o use Montgomery Village fyeritie,

(-
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February 6, 1984

= MEMORANDUMN
T0: Montgomery County Planning Board
2 FROM: staff, Urban Design Division

SUBJECT: Site Plan Review #8-8A015
The Reach, Section 3A of East Village Area of
= Montgomery VilLage Town Sector lone
R East of Goshen Road and North of Snouffers Scheol koad,
1 Gaithersburg Vicinity Plamning Area

il —— - . e ———

o staff Recommendation

i APPROVAL subject to the following conditions:
1. Revision of cul-de-sac st the end of Fulks Farm Road

2. Provision of pathway connectiuns in accordance with the Development
Plan

3, Provision of an acceptable tot lot in the open area wehind lots 14
through 37 including appropriate pathway connections o Sections 3A
and 3B

L. Provision of a tewporary esergency vehicle turp-around on Delcris
prive or the extension of Delcris Drive through Section 38 to Fulks
Farm Road prior to the occupancy of any units on Delcris Drive

$. Indication of the record plats of a 10 foot wide public utibtities
easement on both sides of all public streets

&. Submittal of an acceptable landscaping, Lighting and screening plan

7. Submittal of an acceptable development program and site plan
enforcement agreement

8. Submittal of an acceptable cet of homewoners association documents J

Statt Report |

This site plan is for 104 townhouses in East Village area of the Montyomery

¥illage Town Sector. The area is located east of Goshen i.ad between Warfield |
Road and Snouffers School Road. Access to this area is provided by Fulks Fara .
Road which extends north from Montgomery Village Avenue.

¥
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 fuo private roads come ff the cul-de-suc st the end of Fulks
: e i

e R M IRC— ]
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e i

serves the subject area and the other rves the |
single~fanily detached home community to north,
cul-de-sac needs to be revised in order to properly channel
two communities,

Pathway tonnections are needed in addition to those shown on the subnitted
drawings. These pathuays are needed to ctonnect the subject area to the
comsunity to the north, to the psthways in the vicinity of the Fulks Rowsd
cul-de=sac and pathways in the open space areas along Fulks Lake and in the

stream valley.

A tot lot 4s needed to serve this area 2s welt as that in 3ection 38 to the
east. The most appropriate location i¢ pehind lots 14 through 37 which is at
the edge between Sections 3A and 38. Pathways will be needed to connect the
tot Lot to those two aredi.

pelcris Drive will be built into this ares and then extended to connect to
Fulks Farm Road near Montgomery Village Avenue. Until the extension is made a
temporary emergency vehicle turn—around is needed at the erid of Deleris Drive,

JM:dh




ATTACHMENT 2

STAFF REPORT AND OPINION
FOR SITE PLAN #8-85073



Date Molled: September 17, 1485

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
B787 Gesrga Averse « Sdver Spong, Mgt 208857

L/
‘ MCNTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

OPINION

3ite Plan Review $§-85073
Project East Villade, Section 2-B

on June 26, 1985, FKettler Drothers Inc. submitted an
application for the approval of a site plan for property in the

TS zone. The application was designated Site Plan Review #%-
85072.
On September 12, 1985, Site Plan Review $38-35073 was orought

before the Montgomery County Planning Board for a public hearing.
At the public hearing, the Montgomery County Planning Board heard
testimony and received evidence submitted in the record on the
application. Based on the testimony and evidence presented by
the staff and on the staff report with mou fications to the
conditions hereby adopted by the Montgomery County Planning
Board, which 18 attached hereto and made a part hereof, the
Montgomery County Planning Board finds:

1. tha site plan meets all of the regquirements of the zcne
in which it is located;

2. the Jlocations of the buildings and structures, the open
spaces, tha landscaping, and the pedestrian and vehicular
zilrculation systems are adequate, safe and efficient;

3. each structure and usa i{s compatible with other uses and
other site planas and with existing and proposed adjacent
development s

4. the Site Plan is consistent with the approved Development

Plan _Amendment to tha Town Sector Zone 83-1 _and
Pxelimipary Plan #1-83078.

and azprovu 8ite Plan Review (8=8507] subject to the folloving
conditicens:

1. Provide the required handicapped parking spaces.

2. Provide a multi-age recreation area for the townhouse
community which could include consideration for placesent
in the Lake Mavion recreational araa.




?ubmit a fin '-imm&ieape plan yhiyh addresses concerns
for noise and avolds the potential wall sffect of the
townhouses, including examination of a second entrance to
East Village Avenue. This plan is to be approved by
staff.

Provide a conceptual stormwater management plarn and proct
of water quality waiver for MCDEP.

Submit a site plan enforcement agreement and development
program.




THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
#7087 Georppe Avernm * Siver Sprw. Waryiass: 28067

'lil Gaptemder 7, 1385 :
T
f
MEMORARDIRM : I
TO: Montgomary Sounty pPlanning Board J
FROM: stafrf, Urban Design bivision H

SUBJECT: Site Plan Review #9-85073
East Villaga, Section 2B .1
3 Zone
Montgomery Village

------------------------------------- T e

STAFF RECOMMENDATEION

i The staff recommends APPROVAL aubject tc the following oonditionss

1. Revise the proposed layout in & manner which eiil jocate vear yards
and rear building facaasy .way from East ¥i'iage Avenue, and provids 1

more variation in building sathacks .

s Provide a second point of acoeas whish lines ap directly with the |
driveway acoess to tne recreation center and provide required ’ll

handicapped parking spaces. !
3. Provide s multi-age recrestion asss within the tounbouse ooty . .

4, Submit a final lLandscape plan which reflects a revised iayc«t aod
achleves the same quality and quantity as the igitial propossd plme. |

L1 Provide & cunoeptual stormwater SANEEEREnt Didn and proof of wmter
;
: quality walver from MCDEP .

§. Aubmit & site plan snforcement agreepent and developmenl pOOTER.

S LY,

The site is located within gast Village, approximstely 1,000 fest emat of the
{nterseotion of Eaat Village Avenue and Ooshen Road. The site ia boundsd o

the north by the Lake Marion oomplex; on the west Fhass
Townhouse units)j on the pouth and west by Ploten (880046 )

townhouse oomplax) on the south by bhe {
mtwfuwﬂmuﬂ.murmmwmmﬁ |
Aren Gaitheraburg .

site is within the Alr Park Scudy
Pinn,




BACKGROUND

A dyyelopment plan (D=velopsent Pjlan Amecdsent t e w -

imnd preli=isary plan (M= TH) wmes Appiratad for ilw ot ire tn

dovelopment hia bean appro Far 7,370 dwellina . WO
smandment L the prellalmary plan grantes 1 150 dusll (s L - recaleg
bullidilng permlts. TRA watira derel et consfaca f 2 e T Taent
Wy 8, 3K 3B, M, M, ®, and tne Lake Marlon WNeecrsatisn Fa tins
[Seuklion 10) have already been asproved. The preliminary play permitiss 104
Eownhouas uniks within Seaxian 8

The Planning Beard approve’ the agenda: prelliuioery  slas sebiect Ln tne
following conditions:

eXLenIed Trom Louys V235

Inclusion 1n the adapted CIP oF Ri-pace
a Trog Thaoy Gross Baad

to Shady Grove Road, and Routs
to Route 28,

Particlpation iz Lhe Rauta
lmprovement proje-t,

3f30ute 134 TiF intersectiom

Constructlon of the Master Flan prizary atceet Tmsecting East
Villagre Avenue with Routa 124 oppoaite Fieldorssl Orive,

Prior to approval ar unirta Beyord 1,750, 2 Sesermiratiom 1o te pade
on the nece9dar; aafety and CApACLILY lmprovemesid 3 Wighlman and
Goshen Hoads muat be approved by Transporiatisn Flanning stalt asd
MCDAT.

No more than 64 bullding permits o be releassd PrioT w3 Comdinion 2
belng met, ro mors than 450 building peswita prisr to Conditjons !
and 2 being met, .nd no more than 1,159 PREIEINE JerRita prices o
Corditiona 1 and 2 balng mer  ane  Copdltion ¥ neling  oeeier
donatructlon,

Dedication and comatruction of Montgomery  Ti1Tage  Lvende ax o8
four-lans dlvided highway, croaj.sscEions ra ba Approve: o lhe
Planning Board atafr.

Jtreat A" Le be primary dtreet o pOLnt to b Jeldrmined AL site
plan.

Atrast "GM Lo ba private atrest hullt o S4I0NGBPY SLree? sbandards.

decand aocens palnt Lo be provided Lo townhousss in soul st oorcar
nf predect,

Dadlostion along Gomben Rowd ¢ 126+ rignt-of.waz., Jepufters Zemoo)
Read (B0 right-ofeway), and Warfield Noas ;1o FiEnt et aumy ),

Rucord plat to ahow 1-ywar Flomdplain end 25%° building reslriclh i
linw.

Fortlon of MonLgomery Villsge Avence wval  of Sosbma kowd js ta
ternlnate Lp oul-de-gaa,




13. No regording of plats before site plan approvai.

14, Mo olearing or grading prior to zite plan approval, sxcept o areas
approved by ataff.

15, Number and locatinn of uniis to be determined &% sitle zlam.
16, Necessary slope and drainage easements.

17. Disclosura of Alrpark noise impacta to all new resldenta.

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

Tie site plan showa 110 townhouss inits arvangsd around three parking couriz.
There iz cone point of accegs off a side =treet which intersectis with East
Village Avenus, An asphalt path, four feet wide, courses through the ajite,
connecting the recreational center to Section 2B and accesa to the PEPCD 250°
right-of-way.

There ara no MPOU's scheduled for Section ZB. The MPDY mmits will be incloded
in Sections 4B and 5 of the Development Plan.

FINDINGS

The ataflf has examined the praposed site plan with respsci Lo the following:
1. Conformance with the Development Plan

2. Regquirements of the T3 7Zone

1. Location of Builldings, Circulation, 2pen lpace, and Landscaphng

u, Compatibility

1. Conformance with the Development Plan

The proposed aite plan generaliy conforms tc the approved development
plan 4n terma of unit type, layoul, and phasing. Yowsver, tha
development plan and preliminary plan indicate 106 units within the
seotion. The ataff has been persitting minor shifting of mmits hetuspen
sections, a8 long &3 & dealrabie site plan is achieved and thers is no
et inoredse in the number of tota. units. Im this specific section, the
staff believea the additional four units should mot bo permitted & Lo
resuiting undesirable layout rclaumsatna. m. stalf's oomosrsa are
disausged in further detall under Looat But 1Eing

2.

The proposed site plan sonforma %o the requirements of ke TS zoow, with
the exception of the number of units, as foilows:

ting ol [Egitied

C ST

TUT 8




SITE PLAN DATA TABLE
Permitted/Required

Number of Single-Family

Attached Units

MPDU's None

Parking 2 spaces/unit

o
atandard 215 spaces 224 spaces
handicapped 9 spaces (4%) 0 spaces

Total 228 spaces 224 apaces

3. Location of Buildings, Ciruulation, Open Space, an. .andscaping

Locaticon of Buildings

The proposed site plan arrarges the majority of towmhouses arcund
three parking courts, and the remairder in a linear alignment which
parallels East Village Avenue. The orientation of the development
{s towards internal streets lined with parking spaces. Rear

face out towarda East Village Avenue, separated by proposed
Aoccess from East Village ls confined to one point along the western
edge of the site.

The staff has several problems with the proposed
resulting circulation pattern. The staff concercs are
the proposed rear yard and rear building setbacks slomg East
l‘!‘lm.ll.

First, W4 of the 110 townhouse units lie within L]

contour for East Village Avenus. The layout subjects the vat
side of the units (bedrocms) to the higher unacceptable nolse
levels. (The development plan showed 3% units with

East Village Av “ue). The U8 units are subjectad to

because they are aited closer to the street than origisally approved
on the development plan. The setbacks on the

ranged rrom 55' to 90' (four units have setbaciks

The setbaoks on the aite plan range from 55°'

rear-faci.g units having a setback of

the reduction in setbacks, the landscaping plan and

will be inadequate to oounter

Mot Sl

JiLa




out of 28 {25%) and 20 out of 97 (208}, reapeciivaly, wils rears
facing Eeat Village Avshus. This i3 much less thon the &2F of units
of Seation 2B with rears facing East Village Avenuse.

The second staff concern deals wilh the wisual relationakipe. The
proposed plan  coreates 3 samt-combinwous Aligmeeent of  wslitz
paralleling East Village Avenue. There [z iittis variatiom o ihe
bullding setbacks to sinimlze the nonotoryas #fTeet of the hullding
line. This northern edge is laporiant in that tss comsanity"a major
peoreation is developed directly acrosa from it, and »n atiractive
v.ew ta deairable.

Finally, the 48 unlta which back up to East ¥illages aAwvenuve have
inadequate sense of privacy. The bedrooam leveia will be in full
view of the street as well as the recreation areas. Although “he
proposed additional landacaping will ipprove the sitsatiom oweS
time, a revised layout will elimi-ate the poor layoul relationahip
and need for such extenaive screan.ng.

The stalf has deterained that the:: are aeveral wvays to redesipn the
aite plan to resclve these issun.. The uwaits backing wp to East
Village Avenua could be tarned '» face the divided rosdway with
assoclated parking lots, provid =g the recessary setbsok, thus
placing the units beyond the 50 Ba Ldn cootpoar. This revision
would have the added bemefit of rcreasing the semse of commanity
and providing privacy because reda: yards would e more ‘ntermai to
the neighboricod. Another sltersative occuld be to more Muily
develop two saparate groupings o7 townhoused arowund the parking
courts. Both altornatives, however, are sost sucoessful with no
more than 106 units as originelly oradtted by tie preliginary plan.

The applicant objects to the stalf 7 recomniation doe to the loss
of units, am well as to the need » rerise the layout. Tney offer
to add additional height to the serw and inorease the landscnrs
sorsening along East Village Averu:.

The ataff considers the applicant': proposal inadequate in schisving
a compatible site pian. The purpoae of the Town Sector 3ome 19 to
provida greater flexibility in setbacks, uait types, ete., and, i0
doing so, achieve a batter-than-standard zone Jnvalopeent.

Circulation

Vehigular acoesa is shown entirely from & side strest whioh alse
provides accesa to Seation 28 anw Piston. The development plam
shovsy two saocess points Crom Bast Village Avenie. Stalf's oplaton
is that two pointa of entry wouid oconountresty the paved Areas,
provide s break betwsen the parking oourts, und simpiify the
alrcuiation.

Fedestrian acceas through tha 2:'s 18 acormpiiahed on  sideealke
along all parking areas, and on & Asphalt path wbish aonmeots the
oxisting underground pasange Aooginating st the  take Narios
Recreation “entar to the pathwsy - 'allsling the FEPCO wightwol=a0y .




L] i}

c.  Open Spage

The open apacs i3 primarily relegated to barma alongside GDaat
Village Avenue and the PEPCO right-of.uay. However, thwre i3 a
amall area of common open apace in the first btullding group. No
local children’a activity areas are shown on the aite plan. The
staff believes there is a nesd for one, given the aumber of unilts
and the rfact that there 1s not a multi-age reorsation area provided
within the regreation complex acrcas the atreet.

d. Landscaping

The propesed landscaping provides shade trees within the parking
aireasa, flowering trees adjacent to front entrances, and a o xture of
evergreen and deoclduous trees along the perliseter. The staft finds
the landscaping adequate, in fact more than required for parking
areas, out it does not effectively protect the rears facing Zast
Village Avanue, The additiocnal screening proposed by Lhe applicant
will not be effective, in staff's opinion, because it will not solve
the noise problem, nor the visual problem of B continucus line of
rear bullding facades. Tuoe best =2ointion 13 to revise the layout,
not. add more plant material, in an attempt tOo improve a poor siting
relationship to the atreet.

Y, Compatibility

Seotion 2B is compatible with the concept - Hast Village Commmity om
the whole. The developmant is characterize. oy a mix of single-faamily
attached and detached houalng types one ' two storles ian height.

3Jmaction 2B is in keeping with this oconcept.

The site-apecific conditions, and the dlffersnce between relationahip of
units to the surrcundings aa depicted in the prelimioary plan and ailts
plan, result 1in a sits plan that is not compatidle in terms of
orientation and setbacks.

The rows of baocks (44 unita) fronting Eaat Village Avenue are mot
compatible with tha axiating surroundings or site conditions. The lack
of a oontinuous berm on East Village Avenus exposss the back to direot
views from Eust Village Avenue, and alac sxposes the privats Balf of the
townhouse {(bedroom) to noise levels of 60 dBa Ldn. The proportiom of
units with rears facing the main spine is not in keeplng with the umits
already in place or approved.

Yher_Commnts

The Environmental Planning Division hme requested that an updated otnoeptuml
stormwater management plan should be required, sinde the ssended development
plan has Iinoreased the unite from 1,784 to 1,976 units. In sddition, NCDEF
has reguested that the applicant provide proof of & waiver for the water
quality requirement.

Pt Jed







ATTACHMENT 3

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FROM DPS
TO EAST VILLAGE



MONTGOMERY COUNTY

D e | NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Rockville, Maryland 20850-4166

FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND the undersigned issuer, being duly authorized, states that:
On, GEPTEH&'#- 5 V&9l the reciplent of this NOTICE, iﬂ{M‘? IINEG AL

W

Regiplent's Nama

who represents the permitise/defendant, £AS7 / lieAte 43&({ S édﬁ-i“’ 0 AT

Parmithde’s Mame

is notified that a violation of Mentgomery County Code, Section: £-2¥ ("-)

exists at; E-ﬂﬁa;g é&;g ie Ténd n’ézé L ST Ana &@;E g,g.; im.d;wwarrs g /‘%H?"ﬁwﬁéﬁ(t
o  VHARGE

The violation is described as fﬁ_fﬁs'{.-‘l‘?a Leses WrTHivr AN ‘i}ga’ng FERm/T _STRATING

_Betind Tatoo fhinsp il (1 Lunmi BaAND 2o%0Y [VIERMCE [ty

The follawing corrective action(s) must be performed immediately as directed, 370/ ;ﬂ'ﬂ‘? 4415';7 (T AL é’r‘dﬂ&'/

Gonr TnaThiir cronl Jib 0871 ARt ANI=A, fw,-w AR (s Koo forinim

%ﬁ APPLIVAL (21ip 7o 3B TA Mg 4 Lince fekm T :ﬁ;‘éaéh A%?&gﬁ&rma
W Crpr0074 %‘ﬁ Tie = /TE Lerl St ﬁg NeEdTE Ao »

aftorm dod_dwg FRofles fa‘ﬁ'#-# et tiod o Sette hucivoma ‘ETJ#.EET
a4 Fﬂ-ﬂ{m#w NG .

See attached Inspectian Report(s) for additional violations and/or required corrective actions.

O An inspection fes of $ is required in addition to any application f@e(s).
Comphance Time: ’J) "A Ué He~|nspectton Date(s) ______ Permit Number: Coda/Editian:

Failure to comply with this notice will resuit i in the issuance of one or more $SOIJ 00 civil cltatuons

0 A STOP WORK ORDER is also issusd this date at r_he abova mfarﬂnﬂ_ﬁd praject. All cansfruaﬁrcrn ach'w'i‘ms on
these premises must cease immediately. Only those activities required to correct violations may continue, Permisston
is réquired lo resume construction

i :"f I B | L
” : : -

ISSUED BY: ﬁ&ql @ ELFEL SJ"%« /\ i"" i 1 5-84

Printsd Nama " Bignadfe " Dote
Phona No ’;;/ }’&’M*gf i<l pe—

A ~— j

RECEIVED BY: _ A1 /ule Wuut-xw'— 7/ f’%ﬁé

Printod Marms = Dals
Phone No. Sam by Registered Mail/Retum Receipt On:

HECI’PIE'NT'S SIGNATURE ACHNGWLEDGES HECHFT OF A COPY OF THIS NGT{CE OF WDLA?TDN

This Notice may be appealed to the Mentgamery County Board of Appema within 30 da}ra of the Issue dale. The Board of
Appeals is located In the Council Office Bullding, 100 Maryland Ave,, Room 217, Fockville, MD 20850,
telephone (240) 777-6600,

€a/28 30vd ONILLIWH3d 40 1437 £929L428P2 GE:pT E.BEIZHFB!TE@

Z Jovd ‘R29# MIIATIH LNINDO TIATA OddHON-W=<- ‘WLHOP:2 L0+ /L FOIATIASEY



ATTACHMENT 4

ORIGINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION FROM MNCPPC
TO EAST VILLAGE DATED 9/18/06
AND RELATED CORRESPONDENCE



Citation No. DRD U 0 0 O 06 O
Civil Citation

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
Vs.

Name:

L
i wegar
Middle

: F e
Company/Position: ) A7 dﬂ'lt__}&t.. ” 7 U@Mﬁ,‘z_ V-‘-’ {/ﬂ-rﬂi ﬁHwMJ =

Address:

(date) at the stated syo location did il thee (ollowing:
| st 5 P -] = e A2,

In violation of:
O Montgameny County Code, Ch A

MFPTUW| of ; ] Plan No. ?“ ? {7"0}1"

Civil Fine and Compliance:
1. (&) aou shall pay a fine of 5 SO0 .00 h
(b} HMTop shall pay 2 daily fine of § /£2¢), &
a2 {date). The daily fine shall

2. O You shall pay a daily fine of §
all remedial action.

%w‘lontgomery County Code, Chapter 59
0 Other;

for the remedial action has not been completed by
ial action is completed.

Tisted below is ¢
&

This fine shall be paid within 15 days of completion of

I businessMours at the Information Counter of M-NCPPC's Montgomery Regional

Checks should be made payable to M-M !
il 20910, 3014954610, Failure to comply with this citation may result in formal court

Office located at 8787 Georgia Avenue, 24 F
action or issuance of additional citations {rl
Office of the General Coug

rd

by: !H| 2 mé __{date)

'l

2. [0 ¥ou have violated Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Code, ﬂ%&'\lb’tﬂ todm Administrative Civil Penalty, which may include an additional
monetary fine in addition to comective measures. You must con Lnvirommental Plunnisg Department of M-NCPPC at 8787 Georgia Avenue, 1" Floor,
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910, 301-495-4540, within 15 days of | ¢ ofthis citations

Acknowledgement: &
[ sign my name as a receipt of a copy of this Citation and riot as an udmissin of guilt [l comply with the requirements set forth in this Citation. 1 have a right to
stand tria] for the offense(s) charged. 1f I do not exercise my right to stand trial, [ a entry by the court of judgment on affidavit for the amount of the fine

( G197/ oL

Defendant’s Signal Date

Affirmation:

L solernly affirm under the penalties of perjury, and upon personat knowledge or based on the affidavil, that the contents of this citation are true to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that 1 am competent to testify on these matters. The defendant is not now in the military service, as defined in the Soldier's
and Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1 940-\? amendments, nor has been in such service within thirty days hereof.

.Y W 5‘-354@?,-

7/ 1€ /0¢
Inspector’s §i i - —
Prjﬁ[ “t‘;“:f’ N i z Phone number: 12 4425 - 45‘59/ —

District Court to send notices to M-NCPRC, Office of the General Counsel, 8787 Georgia Avenue, Suite 205, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910.

white=District Court; green=0ffice of General Counsel; yellow=Defendant



MILES&STOCKBRIDGE PC.

Stephen J. Oreas
301-517-4828
cmoore@milesstockbridge.com

September 27, 2006

Mr. Michael Ma, Planner

Development Review Division

Department of Park and Planning

The Maryland National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Ave

Silver Spring, Md. 20910

Re: East Village Homes Corporation
Dear Mr. Ma:

We represent the East Village Homes Corporation and in that connection we have been provided
with a copy of the Citation served on Aimee Winegar by David Wigglesworth on September 18,
2006. The citation alleges that a perimeter fence was installed along the common property line
of the East Village Community in violation of the applicable Site Plan,

The citation purports to impose a civil penalty in the amount of $500.00 that must be paid by
October 2, 2006. It also specifies remedial action that must be undertaken by October 2, 2006.
That remedial action, stated in the alternative is to either “remove the fence or contact Michael
Ma to schedule a hearing date to file an amendment.”

I am advised by my colleague, Casey Moore, that she spoke with you on September 19, 2006 and
that you told her that the above quoted remedial action listed on the citation by Mr.
Wigglesworth was in error. Accordingly, we are unable to initiate any action in response to this
citation without written clarification as to what the remedial action is. Given the fact that a
citation returnable m District Court was issued, a verbal revision of that citation does not appear
to be appropriate.

The specific requirements of the citation direct the recipient to either pay the civil penalty or
contest the citation by electing to stand trial in District Court and notifying the General Counsel
of that election within fifteen days of the date of the citation. The deadline for electing to contest
the citation is October 3, 2006, not October 2, 2006, placing our client at risk for additional
penalties if it chooses to contest the citation on October 3, 2006.

Ms. Moore advised me that, according to your conversation, notwithstanding the specific

language of the citation, we are not permitted to submit a site plan amendment application by
October 2, 2006 and that not withstanding the stated $500 civil penalty we are to go before the

11 N. Washington Street, Suite 700, Rockville, MD 20850 ~» 301.762.1600 « Fax: 301.762.0363 + www.milesstockbridge.com

Baltimore, MD = Cambridge, MD + Columbia, MD « Easton, MD « Frederick, MD « McLean, VA = Towson, MD



MILES&STOCKBRIDGE PC.
Mr. Michael Ma

September 27, 2006
Page 2 of 2

Planning Board at a date to be scheduled by you for the Planning Board to determine the penalty
and decide if we can submit a site plan amendment. This needs written clarification.

As I know you understand, and assuming without conceding that a site plan amendment is
required, the intake procedures of the Development Review Division would not allow us to
schedule an appointment with Ms, Brown and submit a site plan amendment by October 2, 2006.
As I am also sure you understand it would not be possible to prepare such an amendment in the
time stated on the citation.

Unless [ am misreading the citation, there is no reference to a Planning Board hearing on the
violation and no reference to the recently enacted provision of the Zoning Ordinance regarding a
hearing. We need to know whether we are before the Court or the Board.

The East Village Homes Corporation and its resident members desire to work with the staff of
the M-NCPPC in the best interests of that community and the Montgomery Village Community
as a whole and to that end have requested that we schedule a meeting with appropriate
Development Review Division staff to proceed in an orderly fashion. We hope you agree that
collectively we and M-NCPPC staff cannot accomplish what must be accomplished, in
accordance with the civil citation, by October 2, 2006 and accordingly request that the citation
either be withdrawn or that the date for compliance be extended for 60 days to enable us to
schedule and meet with appropriate M-NCPPC staff.

Very truly yours,
gl ] L £ 7 o
Stephen. Orens —

- L -I"P.d-'_-‘

éc: Aimee Winegar, CMCA, AMS
Board for the East Village Homes Corporation

Client Documens:4343-3903-4369v 1|77 1777-771T17|9/2 12006




ATTACHMENT 5

CORRECTED NOTICE OF VIOLATION
FROM MNCPPC TO EAST VILLAGE



Citation No. DRD 0 0 0 O U 6 1

Civil Citation
The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
VS,
Mame: ; o W/rmﬁ =l .~
First . Middie » F
Company/Position: Ml M’J{ " = )

Address: / Clle G et
Phone Number: W

M% -
Address/Tocation of site]_ 4 Mﬂ}(f mﬂ-?{‘gﬁw ::: Vi ;fﬂ.ﬁﬂ_

Pursuant to the M-NCPPC's suthority under Article 28 of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Chapter 50 of the Montgomery County Code, it is formally charged
that the above numed defergant on ~ (date) al the sa 'a]ocannn did il the 'I'uliu'.wlg
¢ e L plav.

_Constru A Vroein, ‘o v'olelGor o

In violation of:

tgomery County Code, Chapter 22A BMMontgomery Co ?éunty Code, Chapter 59
Approval of S de[q e i PlanNo._& =8 T /% ? f4 o/ K Other: &' ‘:ﬂfaﬁ?"
sS850 -4/

Civil Fine and Complianee:
(a) %uu shall pay a fine of’ § !,:5 @‘oo by a&?‘ﬂ &" j#‘ ”%tﬁ} and complete the remedial action listed below, if any, to avoid trial.

You shall pa'y_ a daily fine of § OC+00 if the ongmal fine has not been paid and/or the remedial action has not been completed by

ate). The daily fine shall accrue unti! the original fine is paid and all remedial action is completed.

2. (J You shall pay a daily fine of § until the remedial action listed below is completed. This fing shall be paid within 15 days of completion of
all remedial action.

Checks should be made payable to M-NCPPC and shall be paid during normal business hours at the Information Counter of M-NCPPC's Montgomery Regional
Office located at 8787 Georgia Avenue, 2™ Floor, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910, 301-495-4610. Failure to comply with this citation may result in formal court
action or issuance of additional citations including additional fines. You may also elect to stand trial. 1f you elect to stand trial, you must notify the M-NCPPC
Office of the General Counsel, in writing, at 8787 Georgia Avenue, Suite 205, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910, within 15 days of date of citation. The District Court
wil] thereafier notify you of the trial date.

o must rempre 4 #‘I)l"-’ﬂﬂ- -J;;! ﬁcﬁér“ /€, 200 .

5

by:ézﬁég 76 Z,QQ‘ (date)

2. [0 You have violated Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Code, and maybe subject to an Administrative Civil Penalty, which may include an additional
monetary fine in addition to comective measures. You must contact Environmental Planning Department of M-NCPPC at 8787 Georgia Avenue, 1" Floor,
Silver Spring, Maryland 24916, 301-495-4540, within 15 days of issuance of this citation.

Acknowledyement:
I sipn my name as a receipt of a copy of this Citation and not as an admission of guilt. 1 will comply with the requirements set forth in this Citation. I have a right to
stand trial for the offense(s) charged. If 1 do not exercise my right to stand trial, ] agree to entry by the court of judgment on affidavit for the amount of the fine,

_c!i% !1# of Sar - B ]
Defe 1's Signature Diate

Affirmation:
I solemniy affirm under the penaities of perjury, and upan personal knowledge or based on the affidavit, that the contents of this citation are true o the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that 1 am competent 1o testify on these matters. The defendant is not now in the military service, as defined in the Soldier’s
and Sailor’s Civil Relief Act of 1940 with amendments, nor has been in such service within thirty days hereof

Ofefer, 2, 2964

Phene number: 3@ = lf%n- yﬂ{ Date

d
District Court to send netices to M-NCPPC, Office of the General Counsel, 8787 Georgia Avenue, Suite 203, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910.

white=District Court; green=0ffice of General Counsel; yvellow=Defendant



ATTACHMENT 6

LETTER FROM EAST VILLAGE HOMES CORPORATION
DATED 10/5/06 REQUESTING A HEARING
BEFORE THE PLANNING BOARD




MILESK;STOCKBRIDGE rc.

Stephen J. Orens
301-517-4828
cmoore{@milesstockbridge.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

October 5, 2006

Mr. Michael Ma, Planner

Development Review Division

Depariment of Park and Planning

The Maryland National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Ave

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re: East Village Homes Corporaticn

Dear Mr. Ma:

This letter serves as a request for a public hearing before the Planning Board with regard to
revised Citation No. DRDO00CG06! issued by David Wigglesworth on October 2, 2006.

As you know, we represent the East Village Homes Corporation and in that capacity we have
been provided with a copy of the initial Citation dated September 18, 2006 and the revised
Citation that both cite Aimee Winegar, Community Association Manager, Montgomery Village
Foundation, for allegedly constructing a fence in violation of the site plan. The revised Citation
requests that we remove the fence by October 16, 2006.

As you advised Ms. Moore during your September 19, 2006 telephone conversation,
notwithstanding the absence of any written Planning Board procedure, we have the opportunity
to request a public hearing before the Planning Board with regard to the Citations and pnor to
“removing the fence” and/or paying the $500.00 fine by Qctober 16, 2006.

Please advise us of our hearing date and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

Very truly yours,
St{:.pﬁt:n]__(j;:_:_ﬁéw_- -~

i Sl T Sl

Casey L Moore

ce: Aimee Winegar, CMCA, AMS
Board for the East Village Homes Corporation

11 N. Washinzton Street. Suite 700, Rockville, MD 20850 » 301.762.1600 « Fax: 301.762.0363 « www.milesstockbridge.com
Clignt Documents:48330370-0393v1[777 7777177 |19/572006 -

Baltimore, MD » Cambridge, MD ¢ Columbia, MD » Easton, MD * Frederick, MD » McLean, VA « Towson, MD

@)



ATTACHMENT 7

EXAMPLE SUBMITTED OF A CRIME
THAT OCCURRED IN EAST VILLAGE






ATTACHMENT 8

EMAIL DATED 727/06 FROM AIMEE WINEGAR,
COMMUNITY MANAGER FOR EAST VILLAGE,
TO MICHAEL ECLOFF, PROPERTY MANAGER
OF NORTH VILLAGE, DISCUSSING NOTIFICATION OF
RESIDENTS ABOUT CONSTRUCTION OF THE FENCE
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Dennis Barnes

From: Michae! Eckloff [meckioff@comsource72.com]
Sent:  Monday, July 31, 2006 8:53 AM

To: Dennis Bames

Subject: FW: East Village fence

----- Original Message-----\,‘

From: Aimee Winegar [mailto:awinegar@mvf.o
Sent: Thursday, Iuly 27, 2 :
0: Michael Eckloff ,

Subject: East Village fence -

Dear Mr. Eckloff:

Pursuant to our conversations earfier in the year with regard to the proposed fence along the border of East
Village and North Village at Picton, the EVHC has sent the following text to residents in a lelter:

I am writing on behalf of the East Village Homes Corporation Board of Directors with regard to the
Board’s plan to respond to pedestrian traffic through the comununity. Over the past year, the Board has
received increasing complaints about pedestrians walking through Candle Ridge and Essex Place I,
leaving trash and litter, causing damage to the greenspace, and causing problems for residents. For
example, a hedge and split rail fence installed near Ravenglass Way to guide pedestrians away from
residents’ homes was repeatedly vandalized and the plants were destroyed. This damage and other repairs
to community property have already cost East Village Homes Corporation a significant amount of money.

In discussion with a number of residents as well as the police, it was recommended that a fence be
installed along the East Village property line to guide pedestrian traffic around the community into more
legitimate access points.

An extensive investigation of costs has taken place, and the Board has discussed the issue at several
meetings. Because of the support of police and residents, the Board has voted to proceed with the
installation of a fence along the property Tine between Candle Ridge/Essex Place II and the neighboring
community. The fence will be constructed of ornamental steel and will resemble the fence in the
photograph below.

8/1/2006 @
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Before the fence is installed, the property line will be surveyed. Based on available property tax
maps, the rear property line of some homes will be very close to the community’s property line. The
fence will be installed at the property line, and for the time being will continue to permit pedestrian traffic
through Welbeck Way. If property damage in Essex Place IT continues, the Board may take steps to limit
that access, as well. The work has been ordered and should be accomplished within the next few weeks. It
is hoped that the fence will improve security for East Village residents and also reduce long-term
maintenance and repair costs for your community. If you have any questions about this or other issues,
please contact the community manager at 301-948-0110 X312 or by email at .

The surveyors are in the community now. Please note that our initial review of the property lines appears to show
that EVHC has been maintaining some NVHC property over the past few years. Obviously, with the instaliation of
a fence along the property line, that maintenance will stop. You may want to notify your maintenance contractor.
The Montgomery County Public Scheol System Transportation Department has already agreed to establish
school bus stops for Childréh 61 SHoUTEr SEhoo! Read. = - ==t |

Residents of Picton will still be able to access East Village Avenue at the following points: by using the path
between Butterwick Way and Safeway; by using the PEPCO right of way: and through Welbeck Way, as long as
the property is respected. If property damage, littering and vandalism continue, the EVHG Board will look into
having that access closed off, as well.

In conclusion, EVHC has notified residents of Candie Ridge and Essex Place abutting Picton, but we have not
notified NVHC residents. You may want to proceed with this using the information above. If | can be of further

assistance, please contact me.

Aimee Winegar, CMCA, AMS
Community Manager
Montgomery Village Foundation
10120 Apple Ridge Road
Montgomery Village, MD 20886
Phone: 301-948-0110 X 312
Fax: 301-990-7071

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition,

8/1/2006



ATTACHMENT 9

PERSONAL NOTES, CORRESPONDENCE, AND PICTURES
FROM MS. CHERYL WATSON, A RESIDENT OF PICTON
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Krasnow, Rose

Fram: Hopealanal12@aocl.com

Sent: Maonday, December 04, 2006 1:02 PM
To: Krasnow, Rose; Ma, Michael
Subject: EV Fence - My Personal Notes

Dear Ms. Rose Krasnow and Mr. Michael Ma:

After giving much thought, | decided to share my personal notes taken since the first day (8/3) that the EV fence
was installed. On that day, it started with our usual morning walk after breakfast since her summer school
program had just ended.

These notes share my personal experience as a Picton resident with merely a "gut" feeling that something was
very wrong with this fence despite what | heard to the contrary from seemingly respectable folks in the
community. Then, | solicited feedback about the fence from my neighbors to find out their specific needs and
concerns, This was accomplished by going door-to-doer giving them an option to, anonymously, leave their
comments at my house or to e-mail thern.

You will notice from my personal notes that | have contacted a (ot of people resources that resulted my becoming
more knowledgeable about who are my neighbors, the role and responsibilities of homes corporation and
Montgomery Village Foundation and about the Maryland homeowner's act.

My personal notes ends at the joint East Village and North Village meeting of 9/13.

Following that meeting, we established a Neighborhood Watch Program that included a Halloween Event and
Clean-Up Day.

My vision is that the Picton Community will become the model community for others to follow.

| trust that you will include this information for the Planning Board member's preparation.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Watson
301-442-4074

12/26/2006




&/3/06 @ 10:00a.m. — While taking a moming walk with my daughter who uses a manual wheelchair, I saw
a Construction Company who was blocking the usual walking pathway along Butterwick Way heading
toward East Village Ave. Specifically, I saw (2) poles installed and ask if they were installing lights. Their
response was:"NO, we’re building a fence so that you will niot be able to walk thru this way any more.”
When we reached East Village Ave, my danghter and I walked towards Welbeck Way along East Village
Ave to get back home but realize that it was difficult for a wheelchair since therc was not encugh
pavement. So we headed back to Butterwick Way and realize that the fence was almost completed across
Butterwick Way pavement and had to cut across the grass to get back home. I felt shocked and confused

about whai was happening.

8/3/06- 1 called MVF and spoke to the operator about my problent and was advised to talk to Jason of
MVF/property management. I was routed to two other people (Kelly and?) in the office. 1 was told that
there were many complaints about traffic. My response was that no cars could travel down that path. Then
in a hostile manner, I was told that there were littering complaints and it’s private property!

Afier holding the telephone for over 15 minutes, I was told that Aimee Weimeger would call me back.
Then, I received a call back from Jason. I told him about my sitvation with my daughter in a wheelchair
and ask him for an alternative route from my home to East Village Ave.

He did not know the strect names in my community and in East Village (i.e., Butterwick Way.). Then, 1
ask him if he could provide a map for me via fax. Then, he faxed a map to me and, I told him that I wounld
try out the recommended route and wil] call back the next day to follow up.

On 8/3/06 ~ 5:00pm while it was still daylight, T walked the recommended route with my companion
mamed, Elaine. She was frightened and pleaded for me to turn back. Bat, I told her that I must confinue to
see the entire route from start and where it ended. Most of all, T must find out if it is safe and wheelchair
assessable...it was an unacceptable alternative since it appeared dangerous due to the dense wooded area,
dirty with broken glass, and dark even in the day time. Most of all, there was a steep hill that may cause
injury to wheelchair and strollers.

On 8/4/06, I wrote a letter {0 Jason of MVF and copied certain county councilmembers. (See copy letter
for more details.) [ sent letter via fax ~ 4:58pm.

On 8/7/06, 1 sent e-mail and copy certain county councilmembers. (See e-mail for details)

Oun Monday, 8/7/06, I received a call back from Aimee Wemeger who is Jason’s manager. Since I was
unavailable, she left a vin asked if  wanted a meeting but she also mentioned that the fence is on private
property in a hostile manner.

On Manday, 8/7/06, I received a call back from Danefla of Counciiman Knapp’s office. ... She will tali to
Sharon Levine...

Distributed feedback and copy of letter and e-mail to neighbors in community.

COn Tuesday, 8/8/06, I received call back from Krager Sanders from Victor Hoskins, Secretary of Housing
and Community Development.

On Wednesday, 8/9/06... Contacted the Maryland Disability Law Center / Cathy Surace ——refarred my
problem to the Intake Manager naraed, John Wheeler 800-233-7201 x223. He called back to advise me to
call MC Community [iaison 240-314-8316. and Commission of Disabilities 240-777-1256. Received no
call back yet....,

On Wednesday, 8/9/06..Received call from Ms, McCafirey of Councilmember Nancy Floreen. Ms
McCaffrey spoke to Sharon Levine and Aimee Weimeger of MVF.  She then advised me get a couple of
people from North Village, and find people from East Village and get police involved including property
management from North Village. When I called Aimee, she insisted that the fence was on private property



and when 1 suggested gathering people from East Village, she said that she represents East Village and that
she can get the police and another Board member who represent East Village to participate in any
upcoming mesting,

She stili appeared to be very stubborn in her position and very hostile and unfair. This is not the kind of
meeting that I would expect to be productive. I deferred this meeting uniil I found adequate representation
as advised by my Pastor of ICOG Church named, Reverend Thomas Phumprey. He encouraged me 1o
attend any meeting, but cautioned me to go with someone who can advocate my interest and I would attend

in, primarily, a “listening” role only.

Wednesday evening,  told my neighbor, Kim Fitts, that Aimee wants to meet with me and she provided me
a memo dated July 18 that was distributed only to East Village residents discussing the proposed fence.

The memo included information about why the fence will be constructed and how the local police advised
them to build the fence. I felt betrayed by the local police for not informing the Picton residents of
vandalism activity that would lead to demy my community’s access to East Village Ave. And 1 felt
betrayed by Aimee Weimeger who seemed untrustworthy and unforthright with full disclosure of
information to me.

On Wednesday, I called Mike Eckloff of ComSource and faxed a copy of my letier of 8/4. For 2 day we
played telephone tag exchanging e-mail. He told me that Amy is telling lies to the residents of North
Village and he is interest in talking to me and finding out what I know. He said that the fence is an “gye-
sore”. There are attorneys for Picton working right now.

8/10/06 — I left voice mail message 10 Aimee Weimeger of MVF to defer my attendance in her proposed
meeting because I stated that I was not ready yet. Then, I continued my search for either Legal Counsel by
contacting the Cochran Firm Law Group via phone. I spoke to an intake personnel (stored contact name
and phone # in my cell phone). They will analyze my information to determine legal assignment No call
back.

8/11/06 — E-mailed information to Sebastian Montes, a reporter from the Gaithersburg Gazetie. He visited
our comumumity ~6:0Gp.m,

8/13/06 — Met Ike Leggett @ Church. [ ask for help /mediator about this dispute. Gave him a copy of my
letter and e-mail message. He gave me a contact # and I was told to send info to Jeff Zyontz of MC Gov't,

8/13/06 — Charlie Shumaker, the cameraman of Gaithersburg Gazette took pictures @ ~ 5:00pm.

8/15/06 — Contacted Jeff Zyontz of Montgomery County Gov’t to fax and e-mail all information. I told
him that my goal is to search for a mediator. This is based on a referral from Ike Leggent who attended my
Church on 8/14.

On 8/16/06 — I called the Johnny Cochran Firm to seek Legal Counsel. Talked to intake personnel.
Recorded name and phone number on cell phone.

8/16/06 — Ms McCaffrey called me to find ont why I did not meet with Aimee. I told her that T was not
ready yet and did not trust Aimee and that I mistrusted her methods and justifications used to putting a
fence on a pathway that existed for over 18 years,

Ms. Mc Caffrey called me again ~ 7:45pm and she insisted that T meet with her and Aimee and walk thra
the neighborhood on Thursday Morning. .. However, I declined because I had a Dr. Appointment @
Children’s Hospital for my daughter on that same day € 10:30am,

8/17/06 — Submitted a formal HUD Complaint via fax.

8/17/06 — Interviewed and appeared on Channel 9 News wineighbor Kim Fitts.
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8/17/06 — Received calt from Ms. McCaffrey. She told me that she walked through Picton w/ Amy of
MVF. She’s encouraged me to call Aimee and talk about a win-win solution with her. She said that
Aimee blames North Village Corp. for not informing its residents about the fence. Aimee told Ms.
McCafirey: “If I knew that North Village did not inform the Picton Residents ...that she would have

informed us herself.”

8/18/06 — Picked up my mail in mailbox. Received letter dated 8/15/06 from ComSource Management,
Inc./ Michael Eckioff. Letter states that North Village Corp was informed about fence on 7/27/06 via e-
mail based on property damage at Essex Place II. North Village opposes the fence and expressed
opposition to East Village Board of Directors.

8/18/06. Again, I spoke to Michael Eckloff about my concern for wheelchair accessibility at Welbeck Way
where a gate is being proposed.

8/18/06 1 called Aimee Weimeger. We agreed to meet at the fence with only my davgltter, Aimee and me
in attendance on 8/21/06 @ 10:00am.

8/21/06 — My daughter and I met Aimee ai the fence. We walked through Picton.

At the recommended alternate route, she observed that the hill was too steep. She still insisted that I take
my daughter down that hill. I refused to take the risk of injuring my danghter or me. Then she agreed to
stop at the top of hill. We proceeded to Welbeck Way and she agreed that there was no adequate sidewalk
arca for pedestrians walking to East Village. She also stated that Councilmember Nancy Floreen could
provide a grant if needed to fund the changes needed and MVF can share the funding with North Village
Homes Corp. She wanted me to ask the board to vote for funding certain changes discussed based on

keeping the fence erected.

She also admitted that the negative impact on safety for women, men, children going to school, etc... was
not well thought out. She said that the construction company started work sooner than they expect which
left them no time for planning. I told her that I was mostly disappointed in not given adequate notice. She
said that they told North Village and it was advertised in the Montgomery Village Newspaper. I said that
the newspaper is not the way to communicate news to residents about this type of drastic change that

impacts people’s day-to-day lifestyle.

8/21/06 — I attended the North Village Corporation /Board of Director meeting @ 7:00pm. [ told the Board
of Director’s that my uitimate choice is to have the fence removed. However, if it is legally impossible to
remove the fence then, to consider negotiating with East Village and MVF inchiding Councilmember
Nancy Floreen. Overall, at the meeting, there was a public outrage expressed by the Picton residents.
Many felt that we were not offered “Due Process” based on informing the residents about the Fence.

There was more concern about the children’s safety regarding the school bos piclup/ drop off @ snouffer
school road. There are many women and men who need to go to work using the Ride-On,

The local Police, namely, Officer Diane Tillery denied that the local police recommended the fence to
East Village and she stated that it is a “PERCEPTION" that the crimes and vandalism is coming from
Picton community. Therefore, the local police contradict what East Village states in its memo of 7/18/06 to
East Village Residents about the reason for the fence and that it was recommended by the local police.

The President of North Village is Dennis Barnes and during the meeting he was very anxious to dismiss the
Picton Residents to conduct a private/closed meeting (probably w/ their Attorneys) about the fence. My
impression is that North Village is in conflict w/ its residents because of the potential risk of exposure for
not canty out their fiduciary responsibilities to it’s resident conceming distributing prior notice about the
fence. I'm not sure if the Picton Residents are well represented by North Village Corp.

Dennis Barnes asks me to lead a committee of residents. North Village expressed that their position is to
remove the fence. The residents were advised to attend the MVE meeting on Thursday, 8/25/06 @7:30pm.



8/25/06 — Attended the MVF Board Mecting to complaint about the fence and to find out their position.
They believe that the fence seems to run counter to the pedestrian-friendly design principles on which
Montgomery Village was built but the fonndation decided to not interfere in the affairs of two Homes
Corporation. In addition the president Keith Silliman confirmed that the fence did not go thru the MV

Architectural Review Board for approval.

9/6/06 ~ The Gaithersburg Gazette dated 96 stated that the East Village Fence is a site plan violation.
There is NO MC permit. Rose Krasnow, the board’s chief of development review, said that vou couldn’t
Just add a fence when you bave a site plan. “The fact that it’s on their property has nothing to do with it
when you’re govern by a site plan. A joint EVC/NVCC mecting is planned for 9/13 @7:30pm.

9/10/06 - I met with 2 small committee of residents that included Kim Fitts, Paul Lyons, Lauren Couillard,
Donna Bailey and Barbara Wells. We developed a list of guestions to ask EV Board of Directors. We also
decided to make flyers and hand deliver to all the Picton Residents for support @ the upcoming meeting,

9/11/06 — Lauren and Mark Couillard, Nova Scott, Mary Johnson and me met to distribute the flyers that
announced the next meeting of 9/13. We went door-to-door to distribute those fAyers.

9/13/06 ~ Attended the joint EVNV meeting. To our shock, surprise and disappointment, we were given
“ground rules” that basically stated that we could not ask any questions to EV board of directors. We were
instructed to only speak / address our respective Chair who is Dennis Bamnes of NV. The guestion was
asked by Donna Bailey of Picton, “who created these ground rules?” After Dennis quietly consulted with
Terry O’Grady, President of EV, he told us that EV created the ground rules. Despite the feelings of
humiliation and disrespect towards the Picton residents, we spoke about our personal issues about safety
concerns; the Picton residents remained calm and very professional. There is a concensus that this fence
symbolized a division of People by Class. We expressed a willingness to work with EV on a joint
neighborhood watch program if there is any concern abont vandalism/littering. We expressed that we are
intolerate of unlawful behavior too. We talk about how our children’s self-esteem is being damaged
because the fence sends a negative message about living on the wrong side of the ferce. We reminded
them that our children go to the same school and that we live in the same MV commumity. We resent
being labeled “criminals and “vandals”. Consequently, we are very concerned about THE NEGATIVE
EFFECTS ON OUR PROPERTY VALUE. There was a repeaied onirage about NG PRIOR NQTICE
TO RESIDENTS. The overall consensus message to EV and NV is to remove the Fence without
compromise.

I primarily told the group that learning more abouyt the fact that there was no consultation / approval by the
Police, Fire Dept, Public Transportation, and certain School transportation and no MC permit, that my new
position is to take down the fence without compromise. I also read my personal notes related to any
meeting with Aimee Weimeger.



8803 Webeck Way
Montgomery Village, Maryland 20886
August 4, 2006

Jason

Montgomery Village Foundation
10120 Apple Ridge Road
Monigomery Village, Maryland 20886

Dear Jason,

1 write this letter to let you know that your recommended alternative-walking pathway from my home to East
Village Avenue is extremely unacceptable. For background history, I bave been a homeowner of Montgomery
Village at my current residence for approximately 25 years. For the past 14 years, I have enjoyed watking with my
daughier who uses a wheelchair from my home to East Village Avenue by using a walking pathway that leads to
Butterwick Road and then we turn onto East Viliage Avenue.

Aside from the recreational purpose, my daughter needs wheelchair accessibility to the Metro Bus and, the Lake
Marion Community Pool facility. Keep in mind, that Snouffer School road’s walking path is not acceptable for a
wheelchair since it is made of gravel and dirt. In addition, I typically walk to my designated voting pole located at
the Lake Marion Community Center by using the described pathway that is no longer available.

On Thmrsday, 8/3/06, my daughter and I went for our usnal moming walk and discovered to.my sucprise that a
construction company was building a fence to block our pathway. If I didn't shorten our typical length of stay, we
would not have been able to reach back home since the fence was quickly finishing,

Immediately, after arriving back home, I informed you about my concern for an alternative-walking pathway that is
wheelchair accessible. As a result, you fax a map that described your recommendation. When I tried your
recommendation, I was shocked and disappointed that this walking pathway was extremely dangerous since it is a
densely wooded area, dirty and, no highting. Most of all, the stecp hill does not accommodate a wheelchair without
the risk of a serious injury.

In my opinion, this plan to prevent my access to the East Village Avenue is a serious violation of our civil rights,
voting rights, as well as, a violation of the American Disability Act (ADA). After today, I have no safe option
available since the blocking fence is almost completed.

’ A
My expectation is that an acceptable solution is offered by Friday, August 11, 2006, Please feel free to contact mm
at 301-442-4074.

CC: Douglas Duncan, County Executive
Krigten Cox, Secretary of Disabilities
Victor L. Hoskdns, Secretary of Housing and Community Development
Michael Knapp, Councilmember — District 2
Michael Subin , Councilmember — At-Large
Steven Silverman, Councilmember — At-Large
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Su_bj Fwd: A Serious Problem About My Community In Montgomery Village

Date: 8/7/2006 10:23:26 AM Eastern Standard Time

From: Hopealanai2

To: councilmember.floreen@montgomerycountymd.gov

cC: revp@msn.com

File: USUAL WALKWAY FROM HOME ZIP (229194 bytes) DL Time (49333 bps): < 1 minute

Dear Councilmember Floreen:

Thank you for visiting our church services at ICOG on 8/6. | saw you when Reverend Pumphery introduced you
but unfortunately, did not get a chance to speak to you in-person.

I'd like to take this opportunity to ask for your help, advice and support on an issue described in the attached letter
to some of your feliow Councilmembers and Representatives.

Despite this problem, | am blessed to be in a position to perform as an advocate for a better society. | also plan to
attend our Church's Thursday Night Prayer Meeting to corporately pray for wisdom, protection and compassion

for ALL. PEOPLE.
Thank you in advance for your support.
Please advise,

Cheryl Watson
301-442-4074

Forwarded Message: .
.Subj: A Serious Problem About My Community In Montgomery Village
Date: 8/7/2006 9:52:18 AM Eastem Standard Time

From: Hopealanai2
To: douglas.duncan@montgomerycountymd.gov:mdod@mdod state.md.us:hoskins@dhed . state.md.us;Council

CC: Hopeglanai2

Dear Gentlemen and Gentlewomen:

I write this fetter to let you know about a serious problem that negatively impacts me as well as, my neighbors
living in our community. Acting as a neighborhood advocate, | need your help, advice and support for the best
outcome for all people living in Montgomery Village at large.

To briefly describe, this problem has been caused by the decision-makers at the Montgomery Village Foundation
where we pay association fees and expect certain services support. Unfortunately, this problematic decisions
was made without facilitating communication between two neighborhoods living very close to one another where
we have the very same concems and values about living in a safe, clean and accessible environment.

OVERALL, THIS PROBLEM APPEARS TO SEPARATE PEOPLE BY CLASS since my neighbors come from
many backgrounds (i.e., Black, White, Hispanic, Senior Citizens, Asian, atc.).

My great hope is fo sensitize the heart of MVF towards all people despite their class and, to implement a solution
that is acceptable for both neighborhoods.

Please read my letter of 8/4/06 sent to Montgomery Village Foundation that describe my specific need for a better
solution. In addition, | provided pictures that demonstrate this problem.

After | spoke to some of my neighbors over this weekend, they have enlightened me on other issues. For
example, there are children who typically walk to get to the school bus can no longer do so.

Tuesday, November 21, 2006 America Online: Hopealana12



Page 2 of 2

My next step is to solicit feedback from my neighbors about their need for a safe and accessible walkway.

Again, | thank you in advance on your support.

Sincerely,

Cheryl Watson
301-442-4074

Tuesday, November 21, 2006 America Online: Hopealanal2 @



ATTACHMENT 10

ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM MS.
CHERYL WATSON DATED 12/28/06



December 28, 2006

Dear Gentlemen and Gentlewomen:

On behalf of the North Village Homes Corporation (NVHC), I write this letter to provide an update on a
serious problem concerning the fence installed by the East Village Homes Corporation (EVHC). This
fence has been installed along the property borderline along the Picton community of NVHC and the
Candle Ridge/ Essex Place 11 of EVHC.

As you may be aware, the EVHC states that the reason for installing this fence is to solve a repeated
problem with vandalism, littering and vagrancy by prohibiting pedestrian traffic from the Picton
community to East Village Avenue. Similarly, this type of criminal activity comes from all communities
throughout Montgomery Village including East Village. Most importantly, a fence is an unacceptable
solution, because it doesn’t work and, it causes more damage to property value for both communities.’

Furthermore, the Montgomery Village Foundation board members prefer a neutral position concerning this
dispute between two homes corporations. This may be due to the fact that, MVF has a multi-year contract
to deliver property management services to EVHC. On the other hand, NVHC obtains property
management services from ComSource Management Inc, (CMI) instead of MVF.

However, Ken Silliman, President of MVF Board, expressed that the fence contradicts the fundamental
design and concept of a “pedestrian friendly” environment.” In addition, he, personally, supports the
original site plan.

Over the past two months, the Picton community continuously demonstrates their commitment to
intolerance of any criminal activity. This fact is based on the establishment of a strong and active
Neighborhood Watch program consisting of at least, 15 active block captains and, ~ 95% of residents are
participating block watchers. In addition, there has been a successful Picton “Clean-Up” Day where middle
and high school students received Student Service Learning hours.

On 9/13/06, there was a joint EVHC and NVHC board meeting to find a resolution about the fence.' Asa
result, they agreed that it would be beneficial for both communities to continue with the establishment and
coordination of Neighborhood Watch programs.

We strongly believe that the best solution is for a joint Neighborhood Watch Program consisting of
residents from neighboring communities (EV/NV) working together with the local police. Faced with the
today’s reality of limited police resources, this type of community involvement is valuable and needed. In
fact, this solution is in progress since residents from East Village, Picton and, Huntingwood attended a joint
Neighborhood Watch training program facilitated by Officer Tillery of the local 6" district police.*

During September, the Maryland ~National Capital Park and Planning Commission (MNCPPC) issued two
civil citations: One citation has been issued to NVHC for the chain across Welbeck Way The other
citation has been issued to EVHC for the fence in violation of the site plan.

On 10/5/06, NVHC removed the Welbeck Way chain to comply with the order from MNCPPC. However,
during the week of 10/23/06, EVHC withdrew their application for a site plan amendment. Their intent was
to take advantage of time to rally for support to implement changes in the site plan amendment process and
procedures.

' Recent Pictures of the Fence —

? Ken Silliman quoted in Gaithersburg Gazette

* Copy of Agenda of Joint NV/EV Board Meeting

* Copy of List of Participants in Joint Neighborhood Watch Program training




However, on January 18, 2007, there will be a violation hearing for EVHC at the MC Planning Board. At
this hearing, we anticipate that EVHC will claim no wrongdoing by installing the fence because they said
that the local police told them to do so.

Yet, on 8/21/06, there was a NVHC board mecting where Officer Diane Tillery told us that the local 6"
district police did not tell EVHC to install the fence.” However, the local police conducted an
environmental survey of the Picton and East Village communities on October 25-26, 2006.° Based on the
comments made on the sections entitled, “Fence” and *Welbeck Way Chain”, this caused an outrage in the
community, especially, the members of the Neighborhood Watch felt misled and betrayed by our local
police. Those comments make the police appear biased toward EVHC decision to install the fence. In
addition, the specific comment made on the “attractive” appearance of the fence is very inappropriate.

On the other hand, the “Executive Summary” of the Picton Police Survey, the local police supports denying
access to the Giant and Safeway shopping centers to residents living in East Village.

Keep in mind that individual citizens, Dennis Barnes, our NVHC President, and me, have made Officer
Tillery and Commander Goldberg aware of our concerns.” Overall, the police recommendations in those
specific areas contradict the order from MNCPPC. Consequently, we are caught in the middle of this
conflict.

To resolve this conflict, we need your support to prohibit any Police Survey, crime data and, any police
testimonial during the violation hearing on 1/18/06. We trust that you will advise the MC Planning Board
Members accordingly.

On the other hand, if this type of information is allowed, the credibility of our local police will be severely
damaged and it may sabotage the efforts of our Neighborhood Watch program that need a good relationship
with our local police in order to be successful. Consequently, the safety of our Block Captains, Block
Watchers and, children will be jeopardized!

I also trust that you believe that we need to restore people’s faith in Government that it is fair to all people
and that the system worls for all people.

Again, we strongly believe that the best way to handle information in Police Surveys and crime data is with
our joint Neighborhood Watch programs and communication between the two homes corporations.

Finally, we need your support to oppose this fence because it created the following list of problems
including certain serious violations:

e Violates the Town Sector Plan and, installed illegally without a MC Permit.

e  Threatens the integrity of all site plans throughout Montgomery Village Foundation (MVF)
communities potentially causing chaos for the MC Planning Board.

¢ Opposes the implementation of “Inclusionary Zoning” which is one of the cornerstones of
Montgomery County and, the blueprint used by other U.S, states to implement affordable housing.
The Picton community has been developed to provide affordable housing in the Montgomery
Village community.

. Higheg risk of children’s safety using the School Bus pickup / drop off locations changed since the
fence.

* Officer Tillery quoted in the Gaithersburg Gazette.
¢ Copy of Picton Police Survey
" Copy of letters of complaints and issues with local police



» Segregated School Bus for children in Picton and East Village who go to the same school.

» Inctreases the vulnerability of the self-esteem of children who must read and visualize derogatory
signs on fence that feed in to the concept of “self-fulfilling prophesy™. '

¢ Eliminates a reasonable wheelchair accessible & walking pathway used by East Village residents
who need to go to the Safeway and Giant Shopping centers located at Goshen Road for work and,
for consuming quality food products, goods and services. Many East Village residents typically
used the Butterwick Way path, {oo. (See Executive Summary in Picton Police Survey)

*  Violates the civil rights of Picton residents who equally need a safe, crime-free, healthy, and clean
and, reasonable wheelchair/ stroller accessible environment. To name a few, this includes access
to Open Space / Common Grounds, to East Village Avenue for the “Ride-On” bus transportation,
for walking exercise and, to the Lake Marion Community Center for parks and recreation.

» Violates the voting rights of the Picton residents who typically waik to their designated voting poll
locating at the Lake Marion Community Center. This negatively impacts a 214-homes
community.

Your support will be greatly appreciated by attending the upcoming vielation hearing on 1/18/07 or to send
a letter expressing your support to Rose Krasnow who is Chief of Development Review Division at the MC
Planning Board. At vour earliest convenience, please contact me at 301-442-4074 to let me know your
intent,

Sincerely,
Cheryl Watson

Director
North Village Homes Corporation Board



ATTACHMENT 11

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FROM DPS TO NORTH VILLAGE
REGARDING THE CHAIN ACROSS WELBECK WAY



MONTGOMERY COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PERMTING SERVICES | NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Rockville, Maryland 20830-4166

FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND the undersighed issuer, being duly authorized, states that:

qﬁﬂf@ﬂﬂk’?' L ?/'ﬂ)b the recipient of this NOTICE, ﬂ‘&*’ﬁ C_.ﬁﬁ.ﬁuﬁﬁ

Cals T ' Raclpient’s Nami

wha represents the permittee/detendant, Quﬂ.m L Al E -LLME"%- CofPof A-Tlar

Pemminas’s Murnd

is notified that a violation of Montgomery County Code, Section: ) ﬂ- C-1 1%, (‘-D
exists at: __NeLhee ke 1A A1

Location

The violation |s desgribed as : HW.’.MA D - M&Lﬁm&n}ﬂ 1) ﬁ (Jn-u o |5 ra ™
e !l I j: \ w A LA Fos T=.
5 ¢ Hﬁm 5 MMMM%
TR J 2
The tallowing corractive action(s) must be performed immediately as directed, [l <
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See attached Inspection Report(s) for additional violations and/ar required corrective actions.

3 An inspection fes of § is required in addition to any application fee(s).

Compliance Time: 5 _ Re-inspection Date(s): Permit Number: Code/Edition:
P -

Failure to comply with this notice will result in the issuance of one or more $500.00 civil citations.

C1 A STOP WORK ORDER is aiso issued this date at the abova referenced prqr‘acrf All construction aclivitias on
these premises must cease {mmediately. Only those activities requirad to corract violations may cantinue, Permissian
s required ta resume construction. ' :

— .mL _
1ssuep BY: ___ <S4 G % Ay §-L-bC

Printed Nama Signature [/ T Dai
Phane No. F‘” 7}']” “HS |,
RECEIVED B‘I". =

Prntad Name Shgnakirs ale -
Phone No. Sent by Registered Mail/Fetum Receipt On: i- L-0¢

RECIPIENT'S SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS HGT!G,"E OF w;:lmnaw

L

Thls Notice may be appealed to the Montgomery County Board of Appeals within 30 days of the issue date. The Board of
~ Appeals is located in the Councif Office Building, 100 Maryland Ave., Room 217, Rockvilla, MD 20850,
telaphone (240) 777-6600.
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ATTACHMENT 12

LETTER FROM NORTH VILLAGE TO DPS
REGARDING REMOVAL OF CHAIN



THOMAS SCH}LD Thomas C. Schild 8555 16t Street, Suite 240 Fax: 301-589-8540
Christopher Hitchens Sitver Spring, Maryland 20910 law@schildlaw.com

LAW GROUP. LLP Steven Deutsch 301-589-7800 www.schildlaw.com

ECEIVE

NEGE
Ll"r.l

October 5, 2006

IR
VIA FAX: 240 777 6262 \'“' ¥ ||

Mr. Stan Garber \ DEVELO P
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services '
255 Rockville Pike

Rockville, Maryland 20850-4166

Re: North Village Homes Corporation
Notice of Violation (Chain across Welbeck Way)

Dear Stan:

Following up on our telepbone conversations this week, I am writing to confirm that
North Village Homes Corporation intends to remove the chain currently in place across
Welbeck Way, within the Picton neighborhood in North Village. This is the chain referenced
in the Notice of Violation that you issued to North Village dated September 6, 2006.

We have been unable to locate any documentation of actton taken by North Village
Homes Corporation regarding the installation of the chain. The common belief among the
comumunity is that it was installed contemnporaneously with the construction of the tot lot
playground along Welbeck Way, between the East Village and North Village neighborhoods, to
prevent cars from traveling in the area immediately adjacent to the playground.

My understanding 1s that the chain will be removed today.

If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Christopher] Hitchenhs

cc: Mr. Dennis J. Ba‘r?;d;, President
Mr. Michael Ma

G:\Adoc\CLIENT FILES'\NVH\Garber chain removal 100506.doc

Serving Community Associations Since 1985



LETTER DATED 8/22/06 FROM NORTH VILLAGE
TO EAST VILLAGE ASKING THAT GATE ACROSS
WELBECK WAY NOT BE INSTALLED



THDMAS S[':HIL[} Thamas C. Schild 8555 16% Street, Suite 240 Fax: 301-589-854(
Christophier Hitchens Silver Spring, Maryland 209410 law@schildlaw.con

LAW GROUP: LLP Stevan Doutsch 301-589-7800 www.schildiaw.con

August 22, 2006

Ms. Aimee Winegar, Community Manager
East Village Homes Corporation

10120 Apple Ridge Road

Montgomery Village, Marviland 20886-2130

Re: North Village Homes Corporation
Installation of Fence between Picton, Essex Place II, and Candle Ridee

Dear Ms. Winegar:

I am writing on behalf of the Board of Directors of the North Village Homes
Corporation to request that East Village refrain from further action that prevents pedestrian
movement between Picton, Essex Place ]I, and Candle Ridge.

In particular, North Village requests that East Village abandon its plan to instal] gates
across Welbeck Way at Ravenglass Way. This is a vital pedestrian route for Picton residents.
North Village asks that discussions aimed at addressing East Village’s underlying concerns
about vandalism, noise, safety, and litter be resumed between the two associations. Combined
with East Village’s installation of the fence blocking the path beiween Welbeck Way and
Butterwick Court, further obstruction of Welbeck Way will create significant inconvenience
for Picton residents. At present, North Village cannot foresee any scenario in which
obstruction of pedesirian access to Welbeck Way is acceptable, but North Village is willing to
exhaustively explore measures it can take to address Fast Village’s concerns in consideration

for keeping Welbeck Way open.
Please contact me as soon as possible, so that discussions may resume.

Sincerely,

Christophdr HitcHens

cc: Mr. Dennis Barnes

G iAdoc\CLIENT FILESIWVH\Winegar path closure (82106 doc

Serving Community Associations Slnce 1985



Message

Dennis Barnes

Page 1 of 1

From: Aimee Winegar [awinegar@mvf org]
Sent:  Thursday, September 14, 2006 10:24 AM
To: Dennis Barnes - NVHC

Subject: RE: Joint Board approved resolution

Here is the text:

The Board members agreed to leave Welbeck Way open for a period of time, to study additional security
measures over the next several months for the benefit of both communities, and to continue discussions.
The Board members agreed that it would be beneficial for both communities to continue with the establishment

and coordination of Neighborhood Watch programs.

Aimee Winegar, CMCA, AMS
Community Manager
Montgomery Village Foundation
10120 Apple Ridge Road
Montgomery Village, MD 20886
Phone: 301-948-0110 X 312
Fax: 301-950-7071

From: Dennis Barnes [mailto:dennisjbarnes@comcast.net]
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2006 10:15 AM

To: Aimee Winegar

Subject: Joint Board approved resolution

Aimee-

Please send the text of the joint Board resolution ASAP thanks, Dennis

Inbox protected with Spam Blocker Utility:
Click here to get the ad-free version.

No virus found in this outgoing message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition. -
Version: 7.1.405 / Virus Database: 268.12.3/447 - Release Date: 9/13/2006

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition.
Version: 7.1.405 / Virus Database: 268.12.3/447 - Release Date: 9/13/2006

9/14/2006



ATTACHMENT 14

EAST VILLAGE HOMES CORPORATION FENCE REPORT



MILESSTOCKBRIDGE P

Casey L. Moore
301-517-4817
cmoore@milesstockbridge com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

January 5, 2007

Rose Krasnow, Division Chief

Michael Ma

Development Review Division

Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re:  East Village Homes Corporation Citation DRD0000061
Dear Ms. Krasnow and Mr. Ma:

Please find enclosed for inclusion in your staff report for the Planning Board’s January 18, 2000
public hearing on the above-mentioned Civil Citation, information provided to us by Aimee
Winegar, Community Manager of the East Village Homes Corporation ("EVHC”) in support of
the fence erected on the EVHC’s property abutting the EVHC neighborhoods of Candle Ridge
and Essex Place.

We apologize for any inconvenience our delay in providing yvou this information has caused and
should you need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,
77 P

Al o oF ) =
o i { =
P - el

Casey [ Moore
Enclosures

Cc:  Atmee Winegar
Stephen J. Orens, Esq.

Client Dacuments 4848-2456-8417v1|18844-000000:1/4/2007

11 N. Washington Street, Suite 700, Rockville, MD 20850 « 301.762.1600 « Fax: 301.762.0363 « www.milessteckbridge.com

Baltimore, MD = Cambridge, MD - Columbia, MD » Easton, MD » Frederick, MD « McLean, VA « Towson, MD
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Fences in Montgomery Village

Fences on Private Property

Fences are the rule on private property. In Picton (North Village), every house has a privacy
fence. These 214 fences are board-on-board.

In Essex Place and the portion of Candle Ridge adjoining Picton (East Village), there are 90

privately owned fences. These fences are board-on-board.

Following are tables showing the number of estimated fences in various communities in
Montgomery Village and photographs of the fences that can be seen on private property.

East Village

Number of  Est. number of
Neighborhood Type of fence units fences
_E;ex_ {-Dl;ce R Board_on E:a;i L 165 - ;
Ean;ﬂe Edge R _Board on Bo_ard_ a - _99 : _E
_;;1;:;:1___ Split Rail - 184 o Eﬁl
_G;ble\;ieid- - Board on Board - 113 N ED_
Glenbrooke - Board on Board - 1_7; o 176
Holly_PoiEe il N B;ard_on_Bc;d N ‘11:1' - E
_M;d;wg_ate_ - Board on Board R E!;‘z - 84
Downs | and Il - _SplirRaiIF | I 141 - _1E)0_
The Reach - I-3;an_:l on_ Bo_ard_ R 210 _160_
Wethersfield N T";{:'w:! T a8 88
_TOTAL _____________ 1389 758
East Village Homes Corperation Fence Report Page 2



11/10/2006

1'{1.-10-'2':1135

bin, —w
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11/15/2006

Board fences in East Village Essex Place

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 3




Board fences in East Village Essex Place

Fxample of fences in the high density community of Glenbrooke

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report

Page 4



North Village

Number of Est. number of

Neighborhood Type of fence units fences
_Es;e; P-I;ce Board on Board - 1 165_ ;5_
_I_-iighland Hall Board on Board 94 o 60
_lgfl_cRE Board on Board - — 162 76—2

Perry Place Board on Board ?t_l_ 74

Picton Board on Board 214 - 214

Pleasant Ridge Split Rail o - i 70

Salems Grant Spiit Rail - Y 50
_TOT_AL B B 888 o ?)5_

Board fences in xe North Village commuﬂi of Highland Hall

11/10,/2008

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 5



Northgate

Number of  Est. number of

Neighborhood Type of fence units fences
Apple Ridge Picket 45 45
Dorseys Regard Split Rail 168 130
McKendree Board on Board 212 212
Overlea Board on Board 254 254
Shadow Qak Board on Board 256 180
The Points Split Rail 137 120
Williams Range Split rail B2 45
TOTAL 1134 986

Pl 0y 2006
Examples of board fences in Northgate (private properties)
East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 6




Eastgate

Number of  Est. number of
Neighborhood Type of fence units fences
Charlesgate Board on Board 162 o E
Hickory Grove Split Rail 62 45
Kings Pointe Split Rail 53 30
Meadows Split Rail 27 5
Mews Board on Board 45 30
Ridt;:|efie|d Board on Board 53 30
Woeod Edge : Board on Board 41 ?
TOTAL 405 - E
Whetstone
Number of  Est. number of
Neighborhood Type of fence units fences
The Courts _Br‘tck 105 o 105
Ridges/Goshenside/Lakeside Split Rail __342 335
qTOTAL 447 440
Stedwick
Number of  Est. number of
Neighborhood Type of fence units fences
Club Hill Board on Board | 141 130
Clu&‘;rs 1L, Hl Split Rail, Board on Board 548 49?
Forest Brooke Board on Board - 200_— 6_0
Frenchton Place Brick and Board 155 R _1—55
Heights Split Rail 147 E)
Ridges S;;it Rail 69 45
TOTAL 1020

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report
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the high-density conmunity of Club Hill (private propertics)

Sample board fence in

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page B
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Sample hoard fence in the high-density community of Cluh Hill (private properties)

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 9 @



South Village

Numberof  Est. number of
Neighborhood Type of fence units fences
Center Stage Board cn Board E_Sgﬂ Unknown
Dockside - N 0o 0
Grovers_-l;c;rge Board on Board L 180 . 180
;ia%pt_o;s_ o Board on Board . = All
| l\;t-illr;c_e - Board on Board 168_ - 100
Nathans Hill Board on Board - m200 ZHE)F(-)H
;V;k:e-rs Choice ) | B_o;'d_ o_n Board - 81 l]n;no_wr_'t
- TOTAL - 852 43(.)-_
1141642006
Sample board—n-boardfenesi The Hamptons @rmfe properties}
Patton Ridge
Mumber of  Est. number of
Neighborhood Type of fence units fences
Arrowhead - _.S;.J_lit-F-{ai.l- - K 96 70
Fardge Split Rail 217 180
Fairway island o Pma_u_h 189 Unknown
'E_rhe;.ntee 1and 2 Unknown o _h-‘l_()g Unknown
Highfield Split Rail = e 133 Unknown
Pariridge Place B_oar:i c:n Board R 331 250
TOTAL - - 1072

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report
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Fences on Community Property

A scale map of the Village is included. Please note that the community of Stedwick 1s duplicated
on the two maps.

Fences for Safety

Fences around ponds and at the top of retaining walls were specifically excluded from this list, as
these would appear to be required by code. For reference, there are a number of such fences
throughout the Village.

Montgomery Village Foundation

Fences are instatled around recreation areas at Lake Whetstone, near Middle Village, and in the
North Village area at Hurley Park and ballfield as well as at the new Kaufman Park,

1141042006

Fance throweh Nopth Village, possitdv on MVF property, between North Viltage and MVF

SR el 10/ 2006

tokes
s

Split rail fence in North Vz‘i'Iag, between North Village and MVF property

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 11



11/15/2005

Fences around parking area at Lake Whelstone

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 12



Bast Village

In addition to the steel fence constructed between Picton and Essex Place, one other fence exists
on community propesty in East Village. This fence runs between Glenbrooke and Snouffer
School Road. Part of the fence serves to keep people out of the relatively deep Glenbrooke storm
water management pond.

11102006

ISR LR

11572006

Fence next to Glenbrooke

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 13




Fence next to Glenbrooke, beyond the pond — note the white board fence on North Village property in the
background; this fence separates Picion from Glenbrooke and the PEPCO right of way

There is a low fence along East Village Avenue at the PEPCO right of way. This is not East
Village property, but is visible from East Village property.

11/15/2006

Fence along PEPCO right of way

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 14



North Village
Essex Place along Wightman Road — split rail fence behind townhouses and single family
homes. Fences also exist next to Picton, and between Picton and the East Village neighborhood

of Glenbrooke, next to the PEPCO power lines.

Split vail fencing pext to Picion on North Village communily pregereny

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 15
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. =
Continuing view of North Village community properily fence behind Novth Village Essex Place

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 17
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11 110/2006

Board fence at perimeter of North Village high-density community McRory; the fence may belong to the adjacent
I[H‘le.'l“f'l.' LT,

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 18




Stedwick

Chain link fences separate the high-density community of Club Hill from the PEPCO right-of-
way and the adjacent community of Clubside. Chain link fences separate the community of
Forest Brooke from adjacent property. Chain link fences have also been installed along some
paths to direct foot traffic away from greenspace and strearns.

<R/ 2005

Chair link fence at perimeter of Forest Brooke

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 19
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Chain link at Club Hill

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report
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52008 .

Chain link at Club Hill

East Villape Homes Corporation Fence Report Pape 21 6%



South Village

In South Village, the neighborhoods of The Hamptons and Grovers Forge, very similar to Picton
and Essex Place in North and East Village, are separated by fences. Fences also line the
perimeter of both neighborhoods. Fences also exist within the high-density neighborhood of
Nathans Hill, apparently to direct pedestrian traffic off of greenspace. Split rail fences also
separate Nathans Hill from Millrace.

11716/ 2006

Near Contour Road behind the Hamptons

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 22
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South Village fence along Contour Road next to Grovers Forge

- "-5- B

g _';0- s et S T
Two layers of split rail fencing at Grovers Forge
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Split rail fencing in Nathans Hill

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report

1115/ 2006

Page 24



117572006

Nathans Hill

P g
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Northgate

Northgate also has split rail fences along its perimeter with Wightman Road; some of these are
on private property and some are on community property. A board on board fence separates the
high density community of Overlea from an adjacent property. Split rail fences have been
installed at the entry to two other high density communities: McKendree 1 and McKendree B.

Mure of the Clverlea perimeter fence

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report Page 27 @




11/10/2006

Split rail fence along perimeter of McKendree 2

East Village Homes Corporation Fence Report



Fence within McKendree to keep truffic uff groenspace
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Vandalism in East Village

The fence has been routinely vandalized since it was installed. One area of the fence was hitby a
car. Some of the pickets were sawed through, and others have been bent. Estimated damage to
the fence is approximately $5000 ($300 per panel, to date nearly 20 panels have been damaged).

The forested area next to the fence was set on fire an November 28. Residents report the fire was
extinguished by the fire department, but there do not seem to be records for that. In any event,
the fire occurred and was extinguished before it damaged the homes that are approximately 20
feet from the bumed area.

|_].|:
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The No Parking/Firelane sign on the island facing the fence was damaged in mid November. It
was broken off at the base of the sign. East Village has since replaced the sign.
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Welbeck Way in East Village

Welbeck Way in East Village is approximately 24 feet wide at its widest point. A parking bay is
along one side; the homes corporation has posted a No Parking sign on the other side in an
attempt to improve safety on this very narrow street. The street narrows and divides into two 12
foot wide sections with an island between in front of the tot lot. There are no sidewalks along
Welbeck Way in East Village.

View toward Picton

11/10/2006

View toward East Village Avenye
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Previous fence in East Village

Fenceline in East Village where a split rail fence and hedge were attempted prior to installing the
steel fence. The hedge was destroyed twice by cross traffic. The split rail fence was alse
destroyed, despite being fastened together with hog wire.

1171072006
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Fences on Community Property

[ 1East Village new steel fence
I East Village split rail fence

I North Village board fence

@ North Village split rail fence

I Board fence at NVHC property line

. ! . [ [ MVF split rail fence

B = T ‘_‘: B Northgate split rail fence
i 3 / =74 Board fence at Northgate property line
I l. 2 L [—_1 Stedwick chain link fence
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[ Stedwick chain link fence
[0 MVF spiit rail fence

B South Village spiit rail fence
I viddle Village split rail fence
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ATTACHMENT 15

CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL
DESIGN REPORT FOR EAST VILLAGE
DATED NOVEMBER 6, 2006.




DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

Douglas M. Duncan J. Thomas Manger
County Executive Chief of Police

November 6, 2006

Ms. Terry O'Grady
East Village Homeowners Association
Montgomery Village, Maryland

Dear Ms. O'Grady:

The Montgomery County Police Department specifically, Officer Dana Matthis,
Community Services Officer/Crime Prevention Specialist conducted a Crime
Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) assessment of the East
Village communities of Essex Place II and Candle Ridge and The North Village
community, Picton on October 25-26, 2006. The methodology included a review
of the community, landscaping, and parking lot. It also included crime reduction
strategy recommendations.

Please understand that there is no absolute methodology to guarantee the
protection of alt of your property against all types of threats. The proposed
recommendations submitted for your consideration in this report are intended to
reduce the likelihcod of criminal and undesirable behavior from occurring in the
East Village Community.

In any business, there is a critical need for clearly defined and strongly enforced
policies and procedures in all areas of security. It is understood that the East
Village Community may have guidelines for specific application. 1t is up to you to
decide both philosophically and realisticaliy, exactly how much security you feel

is enough. 1 encourage you to make t\fgj;mgecision in partnership with the
! A

6th District Station

18749F North Frederick Avenue * Gaithershurg, Maryland 20879 * 240/773-5700, FAX 240/775-5710




Montgomery County Police Department, basing your decision on crime
pattern/trends and the quality of life for the residents in this community.

I encourage the readers of this report to look in —house for other suggestions
and recommendaticns, as there are internal considerations of which I may not
be aware. The following pages are broken down into categories beginning with
general interest and concerns, and progressing through each area of the
community. Please remember and stress that no amount of security is effective
unless it is closely monitored, and management and Board Members impress
upan residents and the reasoning and importance of security.

5 1w::ar»s:h,',
Jain -:J{J&jju

\

Officer Diane Tilléry—
Community Services Officer

Montgomery County Department of Police
240-773-5757

Diane.Till montgomerycountymd.gov



Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design is based on four basic
principles:

Natural Surveillance: the placement of physical features, lighting,
activities and people to maximize the ability to see what is going on while
ensuring that intruders will also be observed.

Natural Access Control; the judicial placement of entrances, exits,
fencing, landscaping, and other physical design elements to discourage
access to an area by all but its intended users.

Territorial Reinforcement: the use of huildings, fences, pavements, signs,
exterior paint colors, street furniture, and tandscaping to establish
boundaries that express ownership and defineate private from public.
People protect territory of others. Identifying intruders is also easier in a
well defined space.

Maintenance and Property Management: Poor states of repair or
indifferent practices express a lack of concern for the property and create
easy targets for criminal activity. Using quality durable materials will also
reduce maintenance requirements.

Recommendations:

1.

2,

Planting should be arranged to allow surveillance of open area, roads,
parking lots, walkways, buildings, etc

Planting should be kept at a height that will not block surveillance, (2.5
feet for motorist, and 3.5 feet for pedestrians)

Bushes, shrubs, and trees should be trimmed so visibilities of the parking
lots are not hindered.

Landscaping should be coordinated with site lighting to avoid the creation
of shadows or difficulty in viewing locations.

Trees, bushes, and shrubs should be trimmed so lighting is not
obstructed.

Use landscaping, and fences to define the boundaries of the community
and impart a sense of the community property.

Trim shrubs and trees that offer concealment.




Planting:
» Use planting to project an image of caring, quality and identity, define edges

and entrances, create continuity and screen undesirable views.

« Arrange planting area to delineate public areas such as parking lots, building
entrances, and walkways while allowing for natural surveillance. Generally,
low-growing deciduous and evergreen shrubs (36" maximum} planted with
high branched deciduous trees (branches and limbs removed up to at 8 feet)
will separate private from public spaces while providing adequate visibility of
the public areas.

« Use mass planting and hedges to control pedestrian movement. Plants that
provide good access contral because of thorns or prickly leaves are:

- Wild Roses
- Juniper Chinensis
- Pyracantha
- Severina Buxifolia

+ Some low-growing shrubs which will require little to no pruning include:
- Berberis thumbergii atropurpurea Crimson Pygmy
- Buxussempervirens Vardar Valley (Vardar Valley Boxwood)
- liex Crenata Green Luster (Green Luster Japanese Holly)
- Nandinadomestica Nana (Dwarf Nandina)

Lighting:

» Adequate lighting of activity areas at night is crucial to providing a sense
of safety and security. In fact, proper lighting is one of the best and the
least expensive psychological deterrents to crime. It causes intruders to
think about being observed, and usually to choose a less illuminated
target. Good lighting also averts injuries that can occur if visibility is
obscured.

« Proper lighting enables law abiding citizens to observe/report crime and to
identify suspects.

¢ The general rule of thumb involving parking lot illumination is the height
of the pole multiplied by 4 will give the distance the poles should be
placed apart. Uniform lighting (lighting that uniformly illuminates a
parking lot and does not allow for dark area), should be provided in
parking lots. Recommended fighting sources for exterior illumination:
metal halide, Halogen and Quartz Halogen, and High Pressure Sodium.




Halogen and Quartz Halogen: lamps are incandescent bulbs with halogen
gas (like sealed-beam auto lights) and provide about 25 percent better
efficiency and life than ordinary incandescent bulbs.

Metal Halide: lamps are gaseous with a yield of 80 to 100 lumens per watt
and a life of about 10,000 hours. They often are used at sports stadiums
because they imitate daylight conditions and colors look natural.
Consequently, these f[amps complement CCTV systems, but they are the
most expensive light to install and maintain.

High Pressure Sodium: lamps vield about 100 lumens per watt, and have
a life of about 20,000 hours. These lamps are often used on street and
parking lots. They cut through fog.

-Peaple find sodium lamps sometimes called anti-crime lights, to be harsh
because of this yellow coloring.

~The poor color rendition of sodium lamps sometimes makes it difficult for
people to find their vehicles and/or for witnesses to accurately describe
incidents.



Executive Summary

The overall physical security of East Village Community is fair.

This is a community that consists of 204 town homes, which is rather secluded
and cutoff due to the design. The streets end in parking lot areas and require
fighting and control to limit accessibility.

Lighting:

Remove clean and reinstall light fixtures.

Consider upgrading to Metal Halide lights in areas that are
especially concealed due to large trees.

Landscaping:

Trim up trees from the bottom at least 10 feet located throughout the
community particularly surround parking lot areas and along the fence
line.

Use planting to project an image of caring, quality and identity, define
edges and entrances, create continuity and scale, and provide shade.
Arrange planting areas to delineate public areas such as parking lots and
walkways while allowing for natural surveillance.

Candle Ridge entrance sign is overgrown.

Re~paint parking space lines.

Planting should be arranged to allow surveillance of open area, roads,
parking lots, walkways, residences, etc.

Planting should be kept at a height that will not block surveillance, (2.5
feet or motorist, and 3.5 feet for pedestrians).

Bushes, shrubs, and trees should be trimmed so visibility of the parking
lets is not hindered.

Landscaping should be coordinated with site lighting to avoid the creation
of shadows or difficulty in viewing locations.

Trim shrubs and trees that offer concealment.



Fence: The use of the wrought iron fence defines the boundaries of the East
Village community from the Picton community and it discourages trespassing and
cut-through from both communities onto private property. The wrought iron
fencing is aftractive, presents a positive image, and is durable and somewhat
resistant to vandalism. However some of the post of the wrought iron fence
have been vandalized and need to be replaced immediately.

Welbeck Way Opening: While convenient, the reopening of Welbeck Way
from Snouffer School to East Village is not viewed as positive. This roadway has
no sidewalks, and was not intended as a major thoroughfare such as Lewisberry
Drive, V2 mile south. This is a privately maintained roadway and therefore not
eligible for police enforcement of speeding or no parking violations. The
roadway is less than 24 feet wide and not intended for anything but “local use”.

However as mentioned previously, there is no way to enforce this action. While,
we could consider returning it to the original condition of pedestrian traffic only,
this would still contribute to the ongoing problem of cut through traffic for both
communities.

North Village currently installed a stop sign at this focation that needs to be
replaced or removed if the roadway is closed. It is faded and barely visible but is
cause for a liability implying someone must stop. Again, this is not enforceable
on a private roadway.

The "No Parking Anytime” sign that was installed in the 8501 area of Welbeck
Way is not enforceable and if the roadway is open, causes a hazard due to the
width of the roadway, when vehicles do park there.

Finally, the concern of Police and Fire Rescue Emergency equipment reaching the
8500 Block of Welbeck Way, in East Village has aiready been addressed. Our
computer system gives the Police and Fire Rescue personnel directions to this
hundred block off of East Village rather than Snouffer School and specifically
indicate that there is a chain across the roadway, between the 8500 and 8600
block. The Police Department endorses this rcadway being closed.

*¥** As a side note, the Safeway shopping center and the 24/7 operation of the
7-Eleven add to the pedestrian foot traffic in both of these communities. When
these communities were planned, this area was not developed.



Executive Summary

The overall physical security of Picton Community is poor.

The Picton community consists of 214 town homes, with a diverse community in
many aspects. The following suggestions are to be implemented to improve the
overall aging appearance of the community.

Lighting :

Clean light domes. Illumination is limited due to the dirt and smudge on
the fixtures.

Additional lighting is needed to illuminate the entrance at Snouffer School
Road.

Additional lighting along the 8700 block of Welbeck Way that faces
Snouffer School Road.

The light poles are 12ft 6inches in height therefore they shouid be spaced
approximately 50ft apart to provide sufficient lighting. The lighting safety
requirements have changed significantly since originally installed in 1991,
There are currentty 20 large post lanterns.

The dome light poles are approximately 6 feet tall therefore they should
be spaced approximately 24 feet apart. The lighting safety requirements
have significantly changed since originally installed in 1991. There are
currently 17 globe post lamps.

Landscaping:

Trim up trees at least 10 feet located throughout the community
particularly surround parking lot areas and along the fence line.

Significantly reduce the branches overshadowing the walkways to the rear
residences, specifically along the rear side that back to the shopping
center,



Walkways should be well defined with smooth walking surfaces, adequate
lighting and landscaping that allows visuai access while providing shade.

« Use planting to project an image of caring, quality and identity, define
edges and entrances, create continuity and scafe, and provide shade.

« Arrange planting areas to delineate public areas such as playground,
parking lots and walkways while allowing for natural surveillance,

« Clean up leaves, debris and trash. Parking lot area is filled with cld
leaves, trash and debris that need to be removed.

« Remove large trees if necessary around 8871 Welbeck Way {o reduce the
tree roots that have taken over the sidewalk area.

« Plant grass. There are several areas where dirt is simply a given.

« Move the entrance/opening to the Tot Lot away from the roadway and
paint a crosswalk near the entrance.

« Remove tree near fence by the Tot Lot to enhance visibility.
« Remove tree stump near 8815 Welbeck
« Remove 60 foot dead tree at the corner by 20125 Weibeck Terrace.

« Remove pine tree limbs that were dumped by trash can near 8871
Woelbeck Terrace.

¢ Re-paint yellow fire lane curbing and parking space lines.

Fence: The use of the wrought iron fence defines the boundaries of the Picton
Community from the adjoining East Village Community. While the fence has
created a controversy, it does discourage trespassing and cut-through to both
communities. The wrought iron fencing is attractive, presents a positive image,
and while durable is somewhat resistant to vandalism. However some of the
posts of the wrought iron fence have been vandalized and East Village will be
encouraged to make these repairs.



Welbeck Way Opening: While convenient, the reopening of Welbeck Way
from Snouffer Schoo! to East Village is not viewed as positive. This roadway has
no sidewalks, and was not intended as a major thoroughfare such as Lewisberty
Drive, %> mile south. This is a privately maintained roadway and therefore not
eligible for police enforcement of speeding or no parking violations. The
roadway is less than 24 feet wide and not intended for anything but “local use”.

However as mentioned previously, there is no way to enforce this action. While,
we could consider returning it to the original condition of pedestrian traffic only,
this would still contribute to the ongoing problem of cut through traffic for both
communities,

North Village currently installed a stop sign at this location that needs to be
replaced or removed if the roadway is closed. It is faded and barely visible but is
cause for a liability implying someone must stop. Again, this is not enforceable
on a private roadway.

Finally, the concern of Police and Fire Rescue Emergency equipment reaching the
8600 Block of Welbeck Way, in North Village has already been addressed. OCur
computer system gives the Police and Fire Rescue personnel directions to this
hundred block off of Snouffer School and specifically indicates that there is a
chain across the roadway, between the 8500 and 8600 block. The Police
Department endorses this roadway being closed.

*** As a side note, the Safeway shopping center and the 24/7 operation of the
7-Eleven add to the pedestrian foot traffic in both of these communities. When
these communities were planned, this area was not developed.




ATTACHMENT 16

CORRESPONDENCE FROM EAST VILLAGE RESIDENTS
IN SUPPORT OF THE FENCE



Transcription of handwritten postcards supporting the fence
| support the fence between Essex Place/Candle Ridge and Picton because:

Littering and loitering has been reduced. My neighborhood feels safer. There is less trash
being thrown around. I appreciate the quick response from the Village.
-- 4 Butterwick Court

The fence reduces the flow of foot traffic through the common areas. Often loud and late
at night, this foot traffic drops a considerable amount of trash.
-- 8713 Ravenglass Way

I thought it would increase traffic and vandalism since it directs people in front of my
house. However, it hasn’t been an issue. I've seen the problems in other areas of the
neighborhood. It seems to benefit everyone. If they (Picton) want to sue Village space
and other people’s property, then let them pay for fees and damages. I'm disappointed
that the road through Essex has been opened and is used for parking, creating a dangerous
situation, making a bottleneck for emergency vehicles a potential problem.

-- 8701 Ravenglass Way

Since the erection of the fence I have not had any of the prior troubles — teens using foul
language and hanging out on our street until all hours (up to 3:00 a.m.). Trash on the
street and behind my home (the bus stop is behind my house), etc.

-~ 15 Butterwick Court

Constant foot traffic in front of my home, garbage, too much loitering of teens and
friends. Noise in the summer. Keep the fence!
-- 7 Butterwick Ct.

The foot traffic in Candle Ridge has dissipated tremendously. There is less trash in the
common areas and I have not seen any teenagers congregating on the comer of
Butterwick Way and Court. There are fewer unsupervised young children playing in the
court, This was a HUGE concern for me, especially after one got hurt and the father was
unavailable. I haven’t personally experienced vandalism, but I know those who have. My
neighbor’s child was also harassed a few times, KEEP THE FENCE.

-- 8 Butterwick Ct.

I have noticed a significant change in the loitering, vandalism, and traffic! I don’t want a
war, but I feel better cause it has changed people parking in our lots late at night, hanging
out in their cars, possible drug trafficking as well. My garage and 3 cars were broken into
before the fence, things stolen, etc.

-- 20307 Butterwick Way

I have experienced:
--Constant trail of garbage in front of my home.
-- Broken tree limbs.



--Garbage (bag of garbage) thrown in my back yard.
--Bike riders using the sidewalk right outside my front door.
--8712 Ravenglass Way

Yes — I have had a great deal of trouble which I attribute to traffic from the Picton
neighborhood. It has caused me both money and heartache! Children from the elementary
school bus stop would come in to my backyard, try to knock down my play equipment
and pull the roof off my shed. They tried to rip off the neighbor’s hot tub cover. I had to
fence in my yard to stop it. That cost me $1500. I tried talking to the parents a the bus
stop, but they just stared at me and didn’t say a word. The other big problem has been
loud groups of teens walking through Welbeck Way. They scream and shout obscenities
— inappropriate for younger children in the neighborhood. Police have come to my door
asking if I've seen anyone shooting out car windows with BB guns. They’ve come into
my house to inspect our windows for holes. They’ve told us that Picton is the roughest
neighborhood on their watch — with drugs and guns. That has scared my youngest child
and she won’t go outside or to the playground. Then, I have found condoms in my
parking space, in the tunnel that goes underneath East Vlg Ave and even in my own
fenced-in backyard. Now I’ve had to buy a lock to secure my own yard! Since the fence
was installed, [ haven’t seen any of these problems.

However, I was very surprised to see the road open to traffic and I do not know why the
chain was taken down. Before then, we seldom had loud cars zooming thru our
neighborhood and now this is happening a lot. I believe the cars are from Picton because
this wasn’t a problem when the chain was up. They drive thru Welbeck so fast that I'm
afraid someday a child will be hit.

PS... the children from the bus stop would come into our front yards, too, stomp on our
plants and knock over our trash cans when they are out for collection. None of that
happens any more. Moving a bus stop was a great idea!

--8503 Welbeck Way

Foot traffic, vandalism, trespassing, littering,
--8736 Ravenglass Way

It helps keep some traffic from unruly teenagers roaming my neighborhood. I am for
closing the fence completely. I have witnessed children throwing stones at my cat and
throwing dirt at dogs within their own yard. The moral issue that needs to be worked on
is how to build a community within Picton and supervise their own children, not destroy
ours. Unfortunately, Picton is an investor’s paradise and it is destroying their community.
--8795 Ravenglass Way

In September 06 some kids threw rotten eggs on my window and ran. Being only 4
months new in the community I felt I should stop this immediately.
--8799 Ravenglass Way

1. Increase home values



2. 2. Discourage criminal element from outside of Montgomery Village going
around our area looking for victims.
--8738 Ravenglass Way

We strongly support the erection of the fence. There has been a reduction of the amount
of garbage we would find in our parking lot where the foot traffic would be. Large
crowds of people gathering near our home has stopped. Damage to our flowers and plants
has stopped also. We don’t want our property value to go down. Thank you.

--8700 Ravenglass Way

Less vandalism with fence.
--8726 Ravenglass Way

Many reasons and also we decided to sell our home because the neighborhood of Picton.
Teens walking in my property, throwing cans and trash. Vehicle vandalized (window
broken) stereo stolen, congregation of teens in parking lot drinking at night and smoking
strong substances. Foul language. Before the fence, condoms were found in my back
yard. Bike riders using the sidewalk right out side my front door. Playground - it’s a
mess, with adults doing business, trash, cigarettes everywhere.

--8793 Ravenglass

Garbage thrown on my yard and driveway

Bike riders, riding through my gardens.

Continuous foot traffic in front of my house and through my garden and lawn,
Loud noise and yelling after hours/late nights.

Cars/trucks driving up paved walkway as a shortcut to Picton

Damage to personal property and public property.

--20314 Butterwick Way

Letters from:

20301 Butterwick Way
8793 Ravenglass Way
8750 Ravenglass Way

5 Butterwick Court

9 Butterwick Court

15 Butterwick Court
20302 Butterwick Way
8736 Ravenglass Way
8505 Hawk Run Terrace
8647 Hawk Run Terrace
8643 Hawk Run Terrace
8504 Hawk Run Terrace
13 Hawk Run Court
8795 Ravenglass Way



8760 Ravenglass Way
8714 Ravenglass Way

Essex Place Neighborhood Watch coordinator, Scott Smith
East Village resident Catherine Luzkow
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‘ Richard B: Ris
20301 Butterwick Way

Montgomery Village, MD) 20886
October 6, 2006

Aimee Wineger

Community Manager,

East Village Homes Corporation
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Re: East Village Fence

We like the fence and feel much more comfortable in our home since its installation. Prior to the
fence there was heavy foot traffic through the neighborhood and considerabile trash, usually
small items such as cups, candy wrappers, cans, and bottles. This had-almost stopped but
there is an increasing amount of traffic lately since people have bent apart the fence bars
encugh to pass through and as of this writing have completely removed one vertical bar so
access is no problem and hence there js more trash. .

Our home has been burglatized twice in the 15 years we have lived here, both tfrnes inthe
daytime. In the first incident the front door was pried open. Jewelry and other personal ttems
valued at $3,000 were taken and a steamer trunk in our bedroom was badly damaged by the
thief while searching for valuables. The front door was badly damaged but repairable. We
installed an alarm system. A few years later someone broke in damaging the door beyond
repair and with the alarm sounding, quickly looked for things of value and then left with very little:
We had to replace the door and the framing around it costing us about $2,000. The alarm
company called the house |n response to the break-in and getting no answer then called the

- police and our daughter-in-law who is a secondary listing at the alarm company if we are
unavailable. My wife stopped at our daughteHMawﬁ house on her way home from shopping
and learned of the break-in. She arrived home befare the police arrived and apparently

just after the burglar had left. If she had not made the unscheduled stop on her way home she
would have caught the culprit in the act and might have suffered phiysical harm. While the fence
cannot prevent such acts completely it does limit access to our home and limit escape routes
from it.

Over the years we have had several incidents of vandalism. A large rock was thrown through &
window destroying the entire sash and a venetian blind inside. One time a car back window was
shattered by a rock, A young gir from Picton told me whao did it and where he lived. When | went
to the house and talked to the father he In turn questioned his son who after a time shsaplﬁhly
admitted the act. The father insisted on paying for the window replacement something | know
many from more affiuent areas would try to avoid. Other incidents of vandalism were relatively
minor mostly flowers, shrubs, and & small tree. Also one time several garage doors in our
neighborhood were pelted with crabapples leaving them stained.

There is a grove of pines and a Pepco transformer next to our home which was a meeting place
several times a week for teens and young adults who spent the late evenings sumahzmg there.
Although it was somewhat discancerting to find people gathered practically on your front yard at
night, the real problem was the mess they left. It was left to us to pick up the trash;cans,bottles,
cigarette butts, food wrappers, condoms and several times portions of uneaten carryout food.
Since the fence has been in place there have been no such gatherings.

Richard B Ris
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Aimee Winegar

From: Barbara DeFries

Sent:  Friday, August 18, 2006 3:43 PM
To: Aimee Winegar

Subject: Essex Place Resident

Hi,

Nelida, a resident of Essex Place came in to ask several questions concerning the fence and her neighborhood.
She wanted you to know that the Picton residents are getting worse, she Is finding an increase trash debris being
thrown on her street that she tires to pick up herself. She wanted to know if there are plans to close Welbeck and
if and when a gate will be installed. She feels it is definitely needed. She also wanted to know what the residents
should do to request it, if there are not such plans.

She also wanted information about the Neighborhood Watch in her area.

Her phone no, is 301-7T60-9457

Barbara
A drer2—

8/21/2006
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Aimee Winegar

From: Melissa D. Parks
Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2006 9:44 AM

To: Aimee Winegar
Subject: 8750 RAVENGLASS WAY

This morning | received a call from a resident of EVHC. His name is Bruce Crum and he lives at 8750
Ravenglass Way. The call consisted of a few complaints of overgrown grass, but then the resident added how
pleased he was about the new fence erected between East Village and North Village. He said that he has
definitely seen an improvement in his community. | asked if he was able to attend the meeting on 9/13/06,
unfortunately he wasn't due to an ill mother. In conclusion, Mr. Crum repeated how glad he was to see less trash
in the community. He wanted me to tell you thankyou on his behalf,

Melissa x 326

9/14/2006




RECEIVED NOV 2 72006

Barbara A. Liess
15 Butterwick Court
Montgomery Village, MD 20886
301-330-9352

November 14, 2006

Aimme Winegar
Community Manager
10120 Apple Ridge Road
Montgomery Village, MD

Dear Ms. Winegar,

I am writing in response to your letter regarding the fence in East Village. As a resident
of the Candle Ridge neighborhood, I was extremely pleased when the fence was
constructed this summer, and am equally as upset to hear that it may be coming down.

My home backs to East Village Avenue, and the bus stop is directly behind my house.
Prior to the fence, I regularly found garbage, such as bottles, food containers etc. in my
back yard. Prior to the fence there was also a great deal of foot traffic, mostly teenagers,
cutting through my street to the Wellbeck neighborhood. Ofien the teens would
congregate on the street as well.

The fence has caused a dramatic change for the better in my neighborhood, and I will be
happy to follow through with what ever would be necessary to ensure that the fence
remains standing.

Sincerely, _
-'_\_-\“'L\.\._h' -.‘_.__:-"-_'_

Barbara Liess
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Aimee Winegar

From: Richard Weller [rhweller@verizon.net]
Sent:  Sunday, November 26, 2006 9:11 PM
To: Aimee Winegar

Subject: Fence-Candle Ridge

TO: Aimee Winegar, Community Manager
East Village Homes Corporation

The fence between Candle Ridge and Picton is necessary for the following reasons:

1)  Prior to installation of the fence, Picton congregated at the end of the street waiting for the school bus
causing extremely dangerous conditions.

2) Due to problems caused by the some Picton residents, we were fearful to leave our garage door open
even for a few moments or walk to the mailbox after dark.

3) There was an incident where the police called us to advise us that they were outside to apprehend an
individual who was causing problems with his estranged wife. He parked in our lot in order to facilitate a
getaway.

4) There have been burglaries in our neighborhood and this is a constant fear of the residents.

5) Property values will be greater due to increased safety.

6) We have a neighbor who spends winter in Florida and has had his house burglarized twice.

7) The fence provides a degree of safety for women and children in the neighborhood who felt threatened
without it.

When the fence is repaired, it should be repaired in such a manner that it will not be destroyed by vandals again.
What has happened to the fence in a very short time is demonstrative of the problems we had faced in our homes
prior to erection of the fance.

We hope that this is helpful and that the fence will be repaired as soon as possible. If you have any questions,
you can reach us at 301-330-9781.

Richard & Phyllis Weller

11/27/2006



Montgomery Village Foundation, Inc.
10120 Apple Ridge Road
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

September 19, 2006
RE: FENCE
Dear Aimee Winegar:

It is my understanding that the new fence that separates our property (Essex Place) from our
neighboring community has come under some scrutiny. It appears that our neighbors are trying
to make the erection of this fence a “moral” deposition, If their moral deposition is all that is
under judgment here than I would like to make one of my owmn.

[ have lived at 8736 Ravenglass Way for the past 4 years. In this time [ have witnessed the
following on numercus occasions:

1. Continuous datly foot traffic right in front of my home’s door.

2. Small motorcycles speeding down the sidewalk right out side my front door.
3. Constant trail of garbage in front of my home.

4, Broken Tree limbs

5. Congregation of teens in our parking lot using foul language

6. Snowballs hurled at my front door

7. Garbage (bag of garbage) thrown in my back vard.

8. One of my automobiles was vandalized (window broken).

9. Bike riders using the sidewalk right out side my front door.

10. Teens walking on my property.

I have been after the MVF for 4 years to put in 2 fence to reduce this traffic. They have tried
numerous things to reduce this traffic pattern, but every thing to date has just been vandalized. I,
as a homeowner, feel I have the right to protect my property and my quality of life and in no way
should this fence be an issue. The only issue that should be swirling around the fence is who has
been vandalizing it.

The argument being made by our neighbors, that I have heard, have been about race, socio-
economics, and inconvenience. The fence in reference had not been in place for 1 week prior to
being vandalized. Need I write more? The community behind our property has many issues and
that should be their main concern. We erected the fence, in part, to take care of some of our
community issues and I suggest they figure out a way to curb their own internal issues.

As far as being an inconvenience for our neighbors [ have estimated that the walking distance
around the fence is roughly 100-200 feet. Is this an inconvenience?!?!? This argument is
ridicules and I hope any panel this issue falls in front of can see the transparence in this case.

Sincerely,

Rory DeShano




8504 Hawk Run Terra:
Montgomery Village, M
October 23, 20(

Aimee Winegar, EV Community Manager
Montgomery Village Foundation

10120 Apple Ridge Road

Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Dear Ms. Winegar,

[ am writing to voice my support for the East Village Homes Corporation in their recent actions regardin;
the fence that was erected on East Village property. I have been a resident of the East Village since 1988
being the original owner of my property on Hawk Run Terrace. I believe the actions of the EV Board
were both necessary and much needed. I am sure most of the residents of Essex Place II would agree th:
the protection of our property from vandalism is of the utmost importance. If the erection of a fence on
our own land at least partly eliminates or reduces incidents of property destruction, than it is a small price
to pay. It is my understanding that since the fence has gone up, complaints of vandalism and trespassing
on private homeowners’ property have indeed lessened. Personally, I have noticed less trash (particularl:
food wrappers) that I have had to pick up from the rear of my property since the fence was erected. My
rear yard is not enclosed as many of my neighbor’s yards are, and until recently, I have had to continualls
pick up trash, usually food wrappers and cans that have blown m from the common space behind my
house from where they apparently had been dropped by persons walking through. My only complaint is
that 1 wish the fence had been set a little further back on EV property.

In addition to voicing my support for the fence remaining, I am equally concerned about the recent
removal of the chain on Welbeck Way that has always separated our East Village community from the
North Village development that abuts our property and would like to see it returned. The majority of my
concerns center on safety issues.

As a longtime resident, I have always stopped and looked in both directions at the stop signs at the cornel
of Hawk Run/Ravenglass when turning onto Welbeck Way. However, with the likelihood of no traffic
being able to enter from the North Village portion of Welbeck, I have noticed that many residents aren’t
always as careful. Additionally, cars traveling on Welbeck Way from East Village Avenue and turning le
onto Hawk Run have never had to be concerned with oncoming traffic and I am sure many of them
concentrate on looking for traffic coming from either the left or right, not straight ahead (if they even loo
at all as they have the right of way as there is no stop sign when entering the development from that
direction!). Since I am fairly certain many residents are not aware that the chain has been taken down, 1
fear that there will be a serious accident at this intersection very shortly. Also troubling is the extreme
proximity of the East Village tot lot to Welbeck Way, which is now a through street. 1 also fear that the
unthinkable will occur as there will surely be increased traffic on this road once word gets out that it is
now a through street.

@,



Aimee Win_egar

To: DeShano, Rory
Subject: RE: Fence Vandalism

Dear Mr. DeShano:

Reinforcements are planned and should be installed within & few weeks. We are monitoring
the fence to determine the places where reinforcement is meost needed.

Aimee Winegar, CMCA, AMS
Community Manager

Montgomery Village Foundation
10120 Apple Ridge Road
Montgomery Village, MD 20886
Phone: 301-948-0110 ¥ 312
Fax: 301-990-7071

————— QOriginal Message---—-—-—

From: DeShano, Rory [mailto:DeShanoRE@MedImmune.com]
Sent: Friday, August 25, 2006 8:22 AM

Tc: Aimee Winegar

Subject: Fence Vandalism

Aimee

Yesterday I noticed a young black man walking towards the fence in-between my home and the
homes directly in front of my front door. I went to another windew and T saw that he had
past right through the fence. I went out side and the fence had been severely damaged. I
phoned the police (301 279 8000) and reported the damage to the fence. I told them that
the fence belongs to the MVE and gave them your address and phone number. They gave me
the following case number:

Case # MO6047293

This is simply ridicules and the fence needs tc be reinforced. The need to weld a bar on
an angle from cne corner to the other in each section. If they do this than there is no
way they can bend these bars. Just my 2 c¢ents...

Please have someone repair the fence as scon as pessible.
Regards,

Rory DeShano, M.A.

Senior Manager, SAS Validation and External Data Management Clinical Development
Phone: (301) 398-4094

Fax: (301) 398-90%4

email: deshanor@medimmune.com

MedImmune, Inc.

One MedImmune Way

Gaithersburg, MD 20878



Aimee Winegar

To: DeShano, Rory
Subject: RE: Fence

Dear Mr, DeShano:

I am documenting the damage to the fence. Thank you for centinuing to note it, as well, as
this adds additional documentation for cur case.

I will be sending a letter of concern to the recycling contractor. This is, unfortunately,
a county matter and not something over which EVHC has any control. Your assistance in
resolving the problem is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Aimee Winegar, CMCA, AMS
Community Manager

Montgomery Village Fgundation
10120 Apple Ridge Road
Montgomery Village, MD 20886
Phone: 301-948-0110 X 312
Fax: 301-98%0-7071

————— Original Message-----

From: DeShanco, Rory [mailto:DeShancR@MedImmune.com]
Sent: Friday, September 29, 2006 11:44 &M

To: RAimee Winegar

Subject: Fence

Aimee

Not sure if you have been by to wiew the fence lately, but now they are vandalizing it
just because they can. You should be taking photos of all of this destruction of private
property and present it as evidence.

On a side not the refuse bags were not picked up last Friday. Last night I went to move
then so they would be more visible from the road and they had been sitting these so long
the bottom of the bags had become part of the ground. I had to re-bag each one and I was
not a happy camper seeing this was not my refuse to begin with.

Regards,

Rory DeShanc, M.A.

Senior Manager, SAS Validation and External Data Management Clinical Development
Phone: {(301) 398-4094

Fax: (301) 398-9094

email: deshanorf@medimmune.com

MedImmune, Inc.

One MedImmune Way

Gaithersburg, MD 20878
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Aimee Winegar

From: Ly, Seydou [sly@executiveboard.com]

Sent:  Friday, November 17, 2006 10:56 AM

To: Aimee Winegar

Subject: In favor for Fence between Candle Ridge and Picton

Aimee,

| am definitely for the fence and will be delighted to see Butterwick Court side also fenced as some
traffic were diverted to that side. As you point it out, Candle Ridge community has been suffering from
vandalism and loitering and the damage to the fence is a perfect iilustration for it. We ali thrive for
clean, safe and secure neighborhood and the presence of the fence seems to reduce the number of
incidents. It is no brainer to me that we need to do whatever legally possible and necessary to keep our
neighborhood safe and clean. | am for the fence and please let me know if there is anything | can do to
help you succeed in your endeavor to keep Candle Ridge safe and clean.

Thanks,

Seydou Ly

9 Butterwick Court
Candle Ridge

11/17/2006
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Aimee Winegar

From: Dee Rosenberg [dee@soldbydee.com]
Sent:  Thursday, November 16, 2006 1:49 PM
To: Aimee Winegar

Subject: Fence between Candle Ridge and Picton

Amy,

{ am 100% in favor of the fence that was installed {and now partially ruined by vandals) between Candle Ridge
and Picton. That is just another example of crime. It is not fair, nor is it polite, for people to walk through other
communities to get to @ main road or wherever the people are going. In light of the vandalism, loitering and
destruction of property that was going on before, it makes a lof of sense fo be able to have the fence as a divider.
Also | never understood why residents in Picton had to walk over info Candle Ridge to get to a school bus stop.

! would like it to be noted that it was NEVER ONCE mentioned in the newspapers that there is another exit from
the back of their community, which has always been there fo alfow the Picton residents fo exit (at least walking)

out on to East Village Avenue right by the swimming pool at Lake Marion. They can walk oul (and now drive) fo
get fo East Village Avenue there. Of course, there s an entrance/exit from their community on to another main

road, which in my opinion is the one which should always be used.

I'm not sure why Welbeck Way was chained off for driving through in the past. [ have no preference about that
aspect.

Marianne Rosenberg
5 Butterwick Court
Candle Ridge

(0B

11/16/2006




In addition to the safety concerns of having Welbeck Way open to traffic between our two communities 1
an uneasy feeling that we are likely to see an additional problem in the future. Although I am unaware
what the parking situation is like in Picton, with parking at a premium in Essex Place II, I fear that with
easy access to our community both on foot, if there is no fence and by vehicular traffic, if there 1s no
chain, our already serious parking situation will worsen. There are large sections of unreserved parking
spaces at the start of Hawk Run Terrace that are in extremely close proximity to the North Village
community. I envision that Picton residents who reside close to Essex Place IT will now find it very
convenient to park in those spaces. This will reduce the number of spaces reserved for overflow parking
that will ripple down through the community to the end of Hawk Run Terrace where unreserved parking
spaces are not as plentiful.

Thank you very much for taking the time to listen to my concerns. I do, however have one favor to ask.
Should my letter/remarks be used in any way in the East Village’s efforts to retain the fence or request th
re-installation of the chain in their discussions with either the North Village community or the
Montgomery County Planning Board, I respectfully request that my name and address be withheid and nr
made a part of any public record. I live alone and already am concerned for my safety as it is and don’t
wish to add the fear of retaliation/retribution from other residents.

Sincerely yours,

J. A. Iskovitz
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Aimee Winegar

From: Cole, Nancy [Nancy.Cale@bfsaulca.com]
Sent:  Friday, October 20, 2006 3:02 FM

To: Aimee Winegar

Subject: Welbeck Way Access

Hi Aimee,

| have a few questions regarding Welbeck Way. Do you have any idea how long it will be before the fence is
closed acrass Welbeck.

| have been following articles in the news and it seems that progress has stalled while the situation is being
debated. | just can't believe how many times the fence has been damaged (and repaired with assessment dollars
no doubt) which should help to prove the point of its need. | am very much in favor of the fence and of its closure,
which leads into my second question. | recently noticed the chain that blocks access to the Narth Village
community via Welbeck has been removed. This concerns me tremendausly and | have noticed unwanted
vehicular traffic coming and going. Not to mention, just several feet from a child's playground. My third question
involves the school bus stop at the intersection of Welbeck Way and East Village Ave. | thought this bus stop was
moved to Snouffers School Road. | have seen children waiting at the old stop all week and more concerning, |
saw the school bus make an attempt to turn right onto Welbeck Way and then correct himself and stay on East
Village Ave. | must say | hated the bus stop when it was located there. Children would run into the street while
playing ball everyday without fail. Parents and children are forced to walk in the street on Welbeck to retum to the
North Village as there are no sidewalks. Every morning you were forced to drive at a snails pace because you
had children and parents walking in the middle of the road simply refusing to move to the side of the road!!!
Parents would park along Welbeck waiting with their children, which blocked the right hand lane on Welbeck and
forced you to be in the lane of oncoming traffic before you turned onto East Village Ave. What is going on?

Please help me to understand these issues.
Thank you,

Nancy Cole-Orwick
8505 Hawk Run Terrace

10/20/2006



Aimee Winegar

From: Rebecca Erwin [reberwin@hotmail.com}
Sent; Tuesday, November 28, 2006 8:06 AM
To: Aimee Winegar

Subiject: Essex Place Fence

November 28, 2006

Cear Ms. Winegar,

I am a resident of Essex Place. At the back cf my yard, between large
evergreen trees, are two large metal boxes: one an electrical box and the other a Comcast
Cable box. Before the fence was built I was constantly cleaning up empty beer bottles
that were discarded in that area. The metal boxes were a hangout for people to sit on and
drink beer. This was right behind my yard! It is not the behavior I want to live with.

After the fence was installed I no longer saw figures in the yard drinking nor do I
have to clean up empty beer bottles and fast food trash.

Also since Welbeck Way has been opened I have seen too many cars golng too fast down
the road. I consider it a traffic safety mrcblem.

Sincerely,

Rebecca Erwin
13 Hawk Run Court

Montgomery Village, MD 208%¢

Stay up-to-date with your Ifriends through the Windows Live Spaces friends list.
nttp://clk.atdmt.com/MSN/go/msnnkwsp0070000001msn/direct/01/7?
href-http://spaces.live.com/spacesapl.aspr?wx_acticn=create&wx_url=/friends.aspxémk
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August 17, 2006

Randy Robertson
8643 Hawk Run Terrace
Montgomery Village, MD 20886

Dear East Village Home Owner Association,

I have living in the Village for 14 years. The new rod iron fence is wonderful.

We have had our lawn mover stolen, 2 $200,00 maple tree that had been in the ground for
1 year, graffiti wriiten on the fence by our house to many times to count, [ have watched
people smoking dope in the tunnel, next day finding used condoms, Trash behind our
home on Welbeck can, bottles, dirty dippers ctc. Not to mention all the stuff that has gone
on in Picton.

It took me a long time to choose our home. I would of not bought it knowing what I know
now about the area. I know no area is perfect. We work very hard for our homes and to
see the value go down is heart breaking.

[ read the article in the Gazette yesterday about Picton residents feeling like they are in
jail and the Channel 5 news report. They are not fenced in, we our everyone should have
the right to keep up their neighborhood. The first day the fence went up I was very
pleased how nice it looked. It blends into the landscape and looks very classy. I have feit
in the past that the Village has forgotten our area,

I just needed to write this letter to Iet you know how much your efforts are appreciated.

Sincerely,

Randy Robertson




Bazenhiofl

Aimee Winegar

From: Sevenlockscar@aol.com

Sent: Wednesday, November 15, 2008 3:40 PM
To: Aimee Winegar

Subiject: aimee/ fence

hi Aimee,

in july around 22nd of july, there was major drug/drinking party opn hawk-run terrace
several teens were pictured and given citaions for underage drinking!! i heard the comotion went outside and
heard several teens gigliling in the background coming from the pitions!!

the next morning there were several tranformers and other markings from previous nights activites!!

the tunnell that goes under east village ave to the pool is know to been used for sex and alcohale parties!! also on
friday night and saturday night it is used for the same thing weed smells come from tunnells!!

also on neighborhood watch walks, around the pictons and essex subdivioson is know to have dozens of kids
there on friday and saturday night, or when ever its warmish out!!!

the nearest building at the pictons there are nunorus teens standing at that location!! they walk to and from the
pool using the tunnell on east-village ave!!

in october 1994 the parking lot ligts were smashed and once again kids were seane running back towards the
pictons and parking lot was vandelised with all kinds of beer bottles smashed on parking lot teens were sean
running towards pictons yet again!!

also in late september a neighbor of raven glass-way car was vandellised they throw part of a railing fence paost
throw his windshild, tearint the upostery in his cay, and a tire was cut!! the gentel man corrected kids as to not
play with the fence and he paid the price the very nect night!! in 1994 there were several car brakins and
residents claim kids were seane runing back toward the pictons!! to me the fense is a safty issue and should re-
main in placel!

Scott smith
neighborhaod watch
coordinator

11/15/2006
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Aimee Winegar

From: navypat@comcast.net

Sent:  Thursday, November 09, 2006 5:09 PM
To: Aimee Winegar

Subject: Essex Place Fence

Ms. Winegar:

Despite initial misgivings about the “The Fence", we have come to see that it seems to have had a
positive effect. It is very unfortunate that there was not more public discussion before the fence was
installed because only bad PR has resulted subsequent to its construction and the rift with the Pictonites
is very wide. Positive notes are that noise levels are down on Welbeck Way near Hawk Run Terrace as
well as litter.

Despite the $70K cost, the quality of the material used for the fence appears inadequate as many of the
individual rods have been severely bent in many areas. Not withstanding the above, we support the
continued existence of The Fence and also recommend that Welbeck Way be closed again to vehicles.

In addition the path from Picton past Candle Ridge to East Village Avenue should be upgraded and
lighted since it goes through the woods and is one of the very few accesses to East Village Avenue Ride-
On bus stops.

Sincerely: Patrick and Susan Truman, 8647 Hawk Run Terrace (owner/residents since December 1987)

11/10/2006
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AMANDA J JACKSON-WILLS AND CHRISTOPHER A.
WILLS

8760 Ravenglass Way
Gaithersburg, MD 20886

November 27, 2006

East Village Homes Corporation
10120 Apple Ridge Rd
Montgomery Village, MD 20886-100

East Village Homes Corporation and To Whom Tt May Concem:

We have been residents of the Fast Village, specifically Essex Place 1L, for two and a half vears. Prior to
that, our grandmother lived here since the house was bujlt in 1986, As residents here, we have experienced
a sense of community from the Essex Place 1 neighborhood. It is nice to live in a place where there are
standards maintained to ensure safety and securily.

Unforfunately, we have had a few negative experienices in our current neighborhood. We have experienced
firsthand vandalism, property damage, and have seen people loitering in front of our townhouse. Shortly
after we moved in, the CD-car stereo was stolen from the Jeep that we owned. Not long afier that, the
windshield of that vehicle was cracked by someone randomly throwing rocks at cars. On another
occurrence, the loose change was stolen out of the ashtray of our car. There have been countless times that
we have awoken to find our front yard littered with beer hottles, ciparette butts, and trash from SOmeone
parking in the unmarked “Visitor” spaces. Groups of tecnagers pass through our yard, loudly using
profanity.

Due 1o another neighborhood’s inconsiderateness there have been fights between the kids in our
neighborhood provoked by kids from “the other side of the chaimn™. The speetacle of the bus stop on
Weibeck Way (East Village side) is one to behold. First off, there are about forty children waiting for the
bus on any given school day. Accompanying them, are various parents who dote toddlers and infants,
swearing and yelling the whole time. There have bean occasions when the mothers of these children have

We know the people in our neighborhiood, their kids, and the cars that they drive. We know that the peopie
causing the trouble in our neighborhood aren’t the people living there. The people that live on Ravenglass

Amanda J. Jagkson Wills and Christopher A. Wills
Montgomery Village Residents
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Aimee Winegar

From: Catherine (D

Sent:  Thursday, August 24, 2008 12:10 PM
To: smontes@gazetie.net
Subject: fence articles

Sebastian,

After reading your articles and opinion pieces, I decided to respond to something that is upsetting me. I
hope you consider printing it in the paper.

Also, I feel that your articles have been biased towards the residents of Picton. Although I do not live
near the fence and have not viewed it, my husband and I lived down the street from a government
subsidized home when we lived in Denver. The fact that she sold meth out of that house was only the
tip of the iceberg. She made our lives and everyone around her hell for months on end. If the residents
of East Village living near the border to Picton are experiencing anything similar to what my husband
and [ experienced, then their frustrations, anger, and fear for the safety of their lives should be written
about as well.

Some of the problems going on in East Village were touched upon in your articles, but I think more
details and reasons behind the construction of the fence should be discussed as well. Clearly this is a
contentious issue, and I think East Village residents should be given their opportunity to speak out as
well.

Here's my response to people's comments. Also, please use my maiden name.
Thanks.
Catherine B

Ovwer the last two weeks, 1 have read articles and opinions concerning a newly constructed fence
built between two communities in Montgemery Village. People in these communities have described
their feelings of intense frustration and anger over this fence. Their feelings are genuine and
understandable.

I take issue, however, with their use of the words nazis and concentration camp to describe this
situation. When we hear these words, we remember how six million people died in concentration camps
throughout Europe during WW IL

The situation here is nothing like the suffering people experienced either in ghettos or
concentration camps. Our community leaders are not wearing uniforms barking orders at gunpoint. No
one is being tortured or starved to death or forced to live in barracks.

To compare life in Montgomery Village to concentration camps desecrates and demeans the
suffering and horrors experienced by six million people. To make such comparisons is ill-placed and
inappropriate.

The next time you describe your feelings about the fence, find other words to describe them.
There are, after all, thousands of other words in the English language to choose from.

Catherine Luzkow
Montgomery Village resident

8/25/20406
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Ms Minda Lynch
8503 Welbeck Way
Montgomery Village MD 20856







o EAST VILLAGE HOMES CORPORATION

) 10120 APPLE RIDGE ROAD
. MONTGOMERY VILLAGE, MARYLAND 20886-1000
o e (301) 948-0110  FAX (301) 990-7071 www.mvf.org

November 6, 2006

Dear Essex Place and Candle Ridge Neighbors:

As you may be aware, in the late summer, the East Village Homes Corporation
installed a fence between Hssex Place /Candle Ridge and the adjacent community, on the

greenspace. The intent of the fence was to

direct pedestrian traffic around the greenspace

toward a path leading behind Candle Ridge to East Village Avenue. The fence was installed
il response o nutherous resident concerns about vandalism, loitering, destruction to property
and other incidents that had caused serious concern about security in East Village. We have
observed a sharp reduction in these concerns since the fence was installed. Additionally, the
chain at Welbeck Way has been removed and that road is now open to all vehicles.

To bring you up to date, the fence may be considered 2 violation of the site plan by the
county, and the East Village Homes Corporation is applying for a site plan amendment as

required under the law, In the meantime. we
The site plan amendment process may
hearing at which county officials will review

Please note that the outcome of the

will be monitoring but not repairing the fence.
lake several more months, and it begins with a
resident testimony regarding the fence.

site plan amendment application will depend

significantly on resident support for the fence in East Village. If you believe the fence is
a benefit to you and your household, or if you experienced crime and unwanted traffic
near your home before the fence was installed, please send me a letter as soon as
possible so that I may include it in our records and testimony explaining why the East
Village Homes Corporation felt the fence was necessary. If residents wish it, East

Village may request that Welbeck Way be closed off to vehicles r s.on that
Issue would be helpful. Please send me your views by mail or email as soon as possible,

preferably by November 27, 2006.

Thank you for your assistance with this. I look forward o hearing from you soon. If
you have any other questions or comments, please contact me by phone at 301-948-0110

X312 or by email at awinegari@mvf.org.

Sincerely,

\ s,
g P

mty Manager
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| support the fence between Essex Place/Candle Ridge and Picton
because:
1. Continuous daily foot traffic right in front of my home’s door.
2. Small motorcycles speeding down the sidewalk right out side my front door
.» Constant trail of garbage in front of my home.
./ Broken Tree limbs
5. Congregation of teens in our parking lot using foul language
6. Snowballs hurled at my front door
D Garbage (bag of garbage) thrown in my back yard.
8. One of my automobiles was vandalized (window broken). :
@ Bike riders using the sidewalk right out side my front door. | ——
0. Teens walking on my property. ]

——
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| support the fence between Essex Place/Candle Ridge a..u Picton
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| support the fence between Essex Place/Candle Ridge and Picton
because:
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LETTERS PRINTED IN THE GAZETTE FROM EAST
VILLAGE RESIDENTS OPPOSED TO THE FENCE
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East Village residents not happy with fence
Wednesday, Sept. 13, 2006

For more of your opinions, go to www. gazetie net/letters.

Three letters

I have read articles and opinions concerning a newly constructed fence built between
two communitics in Montgomery Village. People in these communities have
described their feelings of mtense frustration and anger over this fence. Their feclings
are genuine and understandable.

1 take issue, however, with their use of the words Nazis and concentration camp to
describe this situation. When we hear these words, we remember how six million
people died in concentration camps throughout Europe during World War I1.

The situation here is nothing like the suffering people experienced either in ghettos or
conceniration camps, Our community leaders are not wearing uniforms barking orders
at guapoint. No one is being tortured or starved to death or forced to live in barracks.

To compare life in Montgomery Village to concentration camps desecrates and
demeans the suffering and horrors experienced by six million people. To make such
comparisons is ill-placed and inappropriate.

The next time you describe your feclings about the fence, find other words to describe
them. There are, after all, thousands of other words in the English Ianguage to choose

from,
Catherine Luzkow, Montgomery Village

Even though I live in the East Village, I didn’t know about the block fence until I read
about it in The Gazette. I don’t always keep up with what is happening in the village.

I can’t speak to the rightress or wrongness of people keeping other people from
walking through their yards, but I do think not to provide a safe, well-lit, short,
wheelchair friendly path to Lake Marion Community Center after the gate goes up is
unconscionable,

Children should not be walking where they can’t be scen or might be harmed.

Margaret Anderson, Montgomery Village

The infamous security fence surrounds the row of modest townhouses that my home is
inon, and I want to let both the East Village Homes Corp. and North Village Homes
Corp. know that the residents of these two rows in East Village are as upset about the
fence as the folks in Picton are.

I'read in The Gazette and saw on Fox News that residents of Picton are upset. Too bad
the reporters didn’t talk to any of the East Village residents who now have to live with
an eyesore just a few yards away from our back doors.

This security fence looks like something surrounding a cemetery, a prison camp or a
housing project. Now our toddlers can’t play in the open space behind our bomes that
they *ve always enjoyed nnless we send them off around the fence along the road,
which, by the way, doesn’t bave a sidewalk. Now our teenagers who work at the

http:/www.gazette net/stories/091306/montopel161905_31963.shtml 10/31/200
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nearby Safeway and Giant can’t easily walk there any more and instead have to walk
on roads without sidewalks. And less critical, but uo less inconvenient is the fact that
now we can’t take our dogs for walks like we used to without going clear around the
fence, again along a road with no sidewalks or through our neighbors’ backyards.

And when the gate is built across Welbeck Way, even that access will be closed to our
teenagers. EVHC did not notify us of that plan; 1 read it in the Gazette article.

Noue of us in my area has the faintest idea what EVHC is talking about when it
describes crime stemming from Picton. We’ve lived here for 16 years without
incident, and we 're right next door to the Picton community. In fact, some of us have
neighborly relationships, so this is very heartbreaking that the people in Picton think
we look down on them. In fact, ane of the public assistance familics found my 18-
year-old blind and deaf dog who got lost. They took him in, fed him and brought him
back to me after they saw the signs I had put up in Picton. These are good people.

I should add that the fence went up in the backyards of East Village residents who live
in very modest townhouses, not affluent homes, and not anywhere near the single-
family homes where the crime is allegedly occurring.

The Gazette reported that the police did not recommend the fence, although the letter
we received from EVHC two weeks before the fence went up stated that the police

had recommended it.

We would like to tell the people of Picton that we hate the fence and would like to
work together with them to get the fence taken down. It’s quitc bizarre and absurd to
think that this small fenced-in area is going to have any affect on crime, and honestly
we can't think of any real reason why this fence was erected at all. It’s insulting to all
of us, hurtful for the people in Picton, and embarrassing for those of us who have
lived next door to the Picton community for so many years without any problems.

The manmer in which this decision was made is totally unaccepiable, and getting a
leticr about it two weeks prior to the fence being crected is outrageous. We pay our
fees and follow the rules just like every resident of East Village, vet we have been
misrepresented by EVHC

To read m The Gazette that a gate is going to be instailed on Welbeck Way is
infuriating.

The Gazette article also mentioned that a wooden fence had been tried previously to
cut down on the crimes, but it was vandalized. I wonder where that fence was? It
certainly wasn’t in my backyard where this new fence is. So why build the secarity
fence in a new location instead of where the wooden fence was originally placed?

We will be talking with our neighbors in Picton to assure them that we never had an
opportunity to provide input about the security fence and would never have agreed
with the decision to erect it. Hopefully we can all discuss this in an honest and
cooperative manner, to understand what the real problems are, and (o come to a
mutually agreeable solution that will actually solve the problems..

Carol Williams, Montgomery Village

Copyright © 2006 The Gazette - ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. Privacy Statement
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Fence not reflective of village
Wednesday, Oct. 11, 2006

For more of your opinions, go fo www.gazette.net/lefters.

Bonnie Wahiba, Montgomery Village

Where is the ontrage over the debacle created by the erection of a $70,000 wrought
iron fence between two East Village communities and Picton in North Village?

L, for one, never wanted to live in a gated community, never mind the costs involved:
patting it op, legal costs, quite likely the cost of taking it down, and the ill will

created. Most importantly, I think this fence goes against everything that Montgomery
Village stands for.
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